Board Office Use: Le	egislative File Info.
File ID Number	11-2766
Committee	Facilities
Introduction Date	10-18-2011
Enactment Number	11-2342
Enactment Date	10-26-1182



Memo

To

Board of Education

From

Tony Smith, Ed.D., Superintendent

Timothy White, Assistant Superintendent, Facilities Planning and Management

Board Meeting Date

October 26, 2011

Subject

Amendment No. 10, Professional Services Facilities Contract - Loving & Campos

Architects (LCA)- Oakland High School Modernization Project

Action Requested

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 10, Professional Services Facilities Contract with Loving & Campos Architects (LCA) for Architectural Services on behalf of the District at Oakland High School Modernization Project, in an amount not-to exceed \$91,840.00 increasing previous contract amount from \$1,827,277.00 to a not to exceed amount of \$1,919,117.00. All remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect as originally stated.

Background

Restrooms were not included in the original design of Building G. After discussions with the site staff and review with the Facilities Department, it was determined that Building G would need restrooms.

Local Business Participation Percentage

100.00%

Strategic Alignment

Among the key purposes of the District's Facilities Master Plan is to provide an academic environment for the Oakland community that will give every student, educator, and community member using our facilities the best possible opportunity for learning.

Through implementation of the Facilities Master Plan, the District intends to improve the District's facilities in terms of structural integrity, safety, reliability of operating (mechanical) systems, access to modern resources,



number and type of appropriate laboratories and specialized instruction rooms, opportunities for physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools under the planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for all individuals participating in the learning process.

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs, noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction.

Recommendation

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 10, Professional Services Facilities Contract with Loving & Campos Architects (LCA) for Architectural Services on behalf of the District at Oakland High School Modernization Project, in an amount not-to exceed \$91,840.00 increasing previous contract amount from \$1,827,277.00 to a not to exceed amount of \$1,919,117.00. All remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect as originally stated.

Fiscal Impact

The funding sources for this project are Resource Code: 9299, 9399 and 9499.

Attachments

Professional Services Contract including scope of work

Key Code:

3049901812-6215



AMENDMENT NO10 TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and Loving & Campos Architects (LCA). OUSD entered into an Agreement with CONTRACTOR for services on July 9, 2007, and the parties agree to amend that Agreement as follows:

1.	Services: The scope of work is <u>unchanged</u> . x The scope of work has <u>changed</u> . If scope of work changed: Provide brief description of revised scope of work including description of expected final resu	ılts,
	such as services, materials, products, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary. Attach revised scope of work.	
	The CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services: The scope of the project is to provide additional construction administration and additional design services to provide restrooms for Building that were not incorporated into the original design of the project.	
2.	Terms (duration): The term of the contract is <u>unchanged</u> . x The term of the contract has <u>changed</u> . If term is changed: The contract term is extended by an additional <u>Eighteen months (days/weeks/month and the amended expiration date is December 31, 2012.</u>	ıs),
3.	Compensation: The contract price is <u>unchanged</u> . X The contract price has <u>changed</u> . If the compensation is changed: The contract price is amended by	
	x Increase of \$91,840.00 to original contract amount Decrease of \$ to original contract amount	
	and the new contract total is One million, nine hundred nineteen thousand, one hundred seventeen dollar and no cents (\$1,919,117.00)	ars

- 4. Remaining Provisions: All other provisions of the Agreement, and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect as originally stated.
- 5. Amendment History:

There are no previous amendments to this Agreement.	This contract has previously been amended as follows:
I There are no previous afficilitation to this Adjectivent.	1 TILIS CUITITACI HAS DIEVIOUSIV DEEH AHIEHUEU AS IOIIOWS.

No.	Date	General Description of Reason for Amendment	Amount of Increase (Decrease)
1	8-27-2008	The scope of the project is to provide added work due to an increase in Construction Cost change associated with the recent cost estimate. The original project budget cost of \$8,400,000.00 is now increased to \$17,778,496.00 as per extensive site and school program investigation, in conjunction with site administration. OUSD Facilities Director and Assistant Superintendent were briefed by Project Senior Designer and Project Manager from Loving & Campos, whose recommendation along with OUSD Project Manager's was accepted to proceed with Option 4 (see attached) for optimal site improvements. The new OPSC fee coupled with the new design costs requires additional funding from the District and a revised overall increase, per a District requested change in scope.	\$741,407.00
2	11-19-2008	The scope of the project consists of replacement of various HVAC system which includes the basic services include heating, ventilating and air conditioning design services, and plumbing design. Schematic Phase: perfern a mechanical load analysis, and determine space allotments for mechanical equipment. Design Development Phase prepare diagrammatic plans and outline specifications encompassing building plumbing, heating, ventilation, and air conditioning systems per a District requested change in scope.	\$40,460.00
3	April 8, 2009	The scope of the project is to address reimbursable expenses that need to be billed as part of contract in lieu of separate billings, per the attached proposal dated January 21, 2009. As per previous consultation with Facilities Counsel; this is the same issue that required reimbursement for	\$100,000.00

999069.002 Rev. 10/30/08	Contract No.	P.O. No.

		Additional Service Request for the Oakland High School Mechanical	
4	4-8-2009	Repair Project, due to a District request. The scope of the project is for the consultant increased costs are for the additional work required to submit Building G package as a separate increment to Division of State Architect (DSA), due to a District requested change.	\$18,000.00
5	9- 9-2009	The scope of the project is for the consultant increased costs are for the additional work required to submit the design package for CHPS verifications. As part of the requirements, an acoustical analysis and report is required, per proposal dated March 13, 2009, which is attached and forms an integral part of this contract.	\$13,540.00
6	8-12-2009	The scope of the project is to provide additional structural services to include separating the project into 2 increments, modify the foundation system based upon late receipt of the geotechnical report and provide seismic upgrade of Building F for Division of State Architect (DSA) per a District Requested change in scope, whereas the project has been separated into two separate increments to track the cost for the Oakland High School Modernization and the Oakland High School Health Center separately. As per the attached proposal which is incorporated into the contract to the extent that it is subordinate to and not inconsistent with the contract terms.	\$30,620.00
7	9-9-2009	The scope of the project is to provide additional structural services to include: architectural coordination, acoustical evaluation with site visit and measurements, noise calculations, analysis and report. Site visit during implementation and follow-up measures as required per a District Requested change in scope, and per the attached proposal which is incorporated into the contract to the extent that it is subordinate to and not inconsistent with the contract terms	\$6,810.00
8	10-28-2009	The scope of the project is to provide additional Architectural Services to include preparation of California High Performance Standards (CHPS) documentation to Division of State Architect (DSA) for certification, per the attached proposal which is incorporated into the contract to the extent that it is subordinate to and nor inconsistent with the contract terms.	\$20,000.00
9	1-13-2010	The scope of the project is for OUSD to incorporate the required changes into the Design of the New Classroom Building G, before Advertisement and the Public Bidding Process, and it was submitted to Division of State of Architect (DSA), after Initial Package. Additional Architectural Services will include Mechanical Engineering Changes for Additional Plumbing for New Building G Science Rooms and Modifications to Ducting as Recommended by Acoustical Engineer, per the attached quote from Loving & Campos Architect, Inc., dated August 11, 2009.	\$12,940.00

6. Approval: This Agreement is not effective and no payment shall be made to Contractor until it is approved. Approval requires signature by the Board of Education, and the Superintendent as their designee.

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT	to long the	CONTRACTOR
Jody London, President, Board of Education	Date	Contractor Signature Date
Edge Coketing ?	10/27/1	Print Name, Title
Edgar Rakestraw, Jr., Secretary	Date	
Board of Education	Date	
Timothy White, Assistant SuperIntendent	Date	File ID Number: 11-2766
Facilities, Planning and Management	Date	Introduction Date: 10-18-11 Enactment Number: 1/-2-3-4-2
		Enactment Date: 10-26-11

By: Ja

EXHIBIT "A" Scope of Work

DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED BY CONTRACTOR

CONTRACTOR's entire Proposal is not made part of this Agreement.

SCOPE OF WORK

Contractor Name: Loving & Campos Architects (LCA)

Billing Rate: Ninety-one thousand, eight hundred forty dollars and no cents (\$91,840.00)

Description of Services to be Provided

1. Goals or Objectives

Additional construction administration and design work.

2. Description of Services to be Provided

The scope of the project is to provide additional construction administration and additional design services to provide restrooms for Building G that were not incorporated into the original design of the project.

3. Deliverables

Architectural design

		Client	#: 257		LCAARCHIT PATE (MWDDOX				
1	4C	ORD™ CERTIFI	CATE OF LI	ABI		A THE RESERVE TO THE		DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 06/02/11	
Dea P. (). Bo	Renton & Associates x 12675 , CA 94604-2675			ONLY AN	ID CONFERS NO . THIS CERTIFICA	UED AS A MATTER OF INI RIGHTS UPON THE CERT ITE DOES NOT AMEND, E IFFORDED BY THE POLIC	IFICATE XTEND OR	
	465-				INSURERS	AFFORDING CO	VERAGE	NAIC#	
INSU	RED				INSURER A:	Hartford Casual	ty Insurance Co.		
		LCA Architects, Inc. 245 Ygnacio Valley Road	4 #200			American Auton			
		Walnut Creek, CA 9459					Company, Inc.		
		Walliat Oleck, OA 34330	,			Hartford Underw	vriters Ins. Co.		
CO	/ERA	CES			INSURER E:	8 8 8			
TI- At M.	HE POL NY REC AY PER OLICIE	LICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELC QUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION RTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED S. AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MA'	OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED	R DOCUM HEREIN ID CLAIN	ENT WITH RE IS SUBJECT IS.	SPECT TO WHICH T TO ALL THE TERMS,	HIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE IS: EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITION	SUED OR DNS OF SUCH	
INSR LTR	ADD'L INSRD	TYPE OF INSURANCE	POLICY NUMBER	PC	ATE (MM/DD/YY	POLICY EXPIRATION DATE (MM/DD/YY	ON LAMIT	S	
Α	h 1	GENERAL LIABILITY	57SBALQ8132	0.5	5/30/11	05/30/12	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$1,000,000	
		X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY					DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$1,000,000	
	H	CLAIMS MADE X OCCUR		- 1			MED EXP (Any one person)	\$10,000 \$1,000,000	
							PERSONAL & ADV INJURY GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$2,000,000	
	1	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:		la la		15	PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	- 4" " " "	
		X POLICY PRO- JECT LOC				λ.	1.0	==	
D	1 -	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY X ANY AUTO	57UECHS9127	08	5/30/11	05/30/12	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$1,000,000	
		ALL OWNED AUTOS SCHEDULED AUTOS					BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
	l - E	X HIRED AUTOS X NON-OWNED AUTOS	· · ·				BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	
							PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	
	1	GARAGE LIABILITY					AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT	\$	
	1	ANY AUTO	9	Ci.			OTHER THAN AUTO ONLY: AGG	\$	
Α		EXCESS/UMBRELLA LIABILITY	57SBALQ8132	0,	5/30/11	05/30/12	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$2,000,000	
	l F	X OCCUR CLAIMS MADE	STODAL GOTOL	1	3/00/11	00/00/12	AGGREGATE	\$2,000,000	
								\$	
		DEDUCTIBLE						\$	
99	-	X RETENTION \$10000	12 0	92	8 = 0	· N	L WO STATE L LOTE	\$	
В		CERS COMPENSATION AND OYERS' LIABILITY	WZP80990344	01	1/01/11	01/01/12	X WC STATU- TORY LIMITS OTH- ER		
	ANY P	PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE				1	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$1,000,000	
	If yes,	ER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? describe under					E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT		
С		R Professional	AED981851211	12	2/01/10	12/01/11	\$2,000,000 per clain		
Ü	Liab		ALD301001211		.,,,,,	12/01/11	\$2,000,000 anni agg		
Ger Ref	neral : Oak SINE:	Liability Excludes Claims A kland High School Moderniz SS LIABILITY ADDITIONAL	rising Out of the Perforn ation Project No. 05016.	nance o	of Profession	onal Services		9	
					CANCELLA	TION			
CEI	CHEIC	ATE HOLDER		80	CANCELLA		IBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED B	EEODE THE EXPERATION	
		Oakland Unified School	Dietrict	7)			ER WILL RYNGEY OR X & MAIL _		
		Attn: Timothy E. White	5.100	10			R NAMED TO THE LEFT, SHEER		
		Dept of Facilities Planni	ng & Mgmt				XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX		
		955 High Street			REPRESENTES	WEXX		3 9	
		Oakland, CA 94601				EPRESENTATIVE			

DESCRIPTIONS (Continued from Page 1)

other person named in the written contract between the Named Insured and the Certificate Holder. The coverage afforded is pursuant to Section C., Who Is An Insured, Sub-Section 6., Additional Insureds When Required By Written Contract, Written Agreement Or Permit, Subsection f. Any Other Party of the Business Liability Coverage Form, Form No. SS 00 08.

*ADDITIONAL INSUREDS PER POLICY FORM WORDING: Oakland Unified School District, its Directors, Officers, Employees, Agents and Representatives.

Insurance is primary per policy form.

A Waiver of Subrogation applies to Workers' Compensation.

Insurer: Hartford Casualty Insurance Co.

Insured: Loving Campos Architects, Inc. dba LCA Architects, Inc.

Policy Number: 57SBALQ8132

Policy Period: May 30, 2011-May 30, 2012

Additional Insured: Oakland Unified School District, its Directors, Officers, Employees, Agents and

Representatives.

EXCERPTS FROM: Hartford Form SS 00 08 04 05

BUSINESS LIABILITY COVERAGE FORM

C. WHO IS AN INSURED

6. Additional Insureds When Required By Written Contract, Written Agreement Or Permit

The person(s) or organization(s) identified in Paragraphs a. through f. below are additional insureds when you have agreed, in a written contract, written agreement or because of a permit issued by a state or political subdivision, that such person or organization be added as an additional insured on your policy, provided the injury or damage occurs subsequent to the execution of the contract or agreement, or the issuance of the permit. A person or organization is an additional insured under this provision only for that period of time required by the contract, agreement or permit.

f. Any Other Party

- (1) Any other person or organization who is not an insured under Paragraphs a. through e. above, but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury, "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" caused, in whole or in part, by your acts or omissions or the acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf:
 - (a) In the performance of your ongoing operations;
 - (b) In connection with your premises owned by or rented to you; or
 - (c) In connection with "your work" and included within the "products- completed operations hazard, but only if
 - (i) The written contract or written agreement requires you to provide such coverage to such additional insured; and
 - (ii) This Coverage Part provides coverage for "bodily injury" or "property damage" included within the "products-completed operations hazard.
- (2) With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, this insurance does not apply to: "Bodily injury, "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" arising out of the rendering of, or the failure to render, any professional architectural, engineering or surveying services, including: inspection, or engineering

E.5. Separation of Insureds

Except with respect to the Limits of Insurance, and any rights or duties specifically assigned in this policy to the first Named Insured, this insurance applies:

- a. As if each Named Insured were the only Named Insured; and
- b. Separately to each insured against whom a claim is made or "suit" is brought.

E.7.b.(7).(b) Primary And Non-Contributory To Other Insurance When Required By Contract If you have agreed in a written contract, written agreement or permit that this insurance is primary and non-contributory with the additional insured's own insurance, this insurance is primary and we will not seek contribution from that other insurance.

E.8.b. Waiver Of Rights Of Recovery (Waiver Of Subrogation)

If the insured has waived any rights of recovery against any person or organization for all or part of any payment, including Supplementary Payments, we have made under this Coverage Part, we also waive that right, provided the insured waived their rights of recovery against such person or organization in a contract, agreement or permit that was executed prior to the injury or damage.

Insured: Loving Campos Architects, Inc. dba LCA Architects, Inc.

Insurer: Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co.

Policy Number: 57UECHS9127

Policy Period: May 30, 2011-May 31, 2012

Additional Insured: Oakland Unified School District, its Directors, Officers, Employees,

Agents and Representatives

EXCERPTS FROM CA 00001 (1001)

HARTFORD BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE

Additional Insured: SECTION II - LIABILITY COVERAGE

- 1. WHO IS AN INSURED: The following are "insureds"
- c. Anyone liable for the conduct of an "insured"...but only to the extent of that liability.

Primary Insurance: SECTION IV – BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS

- B. General Conditions 5. Other Insurance
- a. For any covered "auto" you own, this Coverage Form provides primary insurance. For any covered "auto" you don't own, the insurance provide by this Coverage Form is excess over any other collectible insurance.
- c. Regardless of the provisions of paragraph a. above, this Coverage Form's Liability Coverage is primary for any liability assumed under an "insured contract".

Cross Liability Clause: SECTION V – DEFINITIONS

G. "Insured" means any person or organization qualifying as an insured in the Who is An Insured provision of the applicable coverage. Except with respect to the Limit of Insurance, the coverage afforded applies separately to each insured who is seeking coverage or against whom a claim or "suit" is brought.

EXCERPTS FROM HA9916 (0302)

HARTFORD COMMERCIAL AUTOMOBILE BROAD FORM ENDORSEMENT

15. WAIVER OF SUBROGATION – We waive any right of recovery we may have against any person or organization with whom you have a written contract that requires such waiver because of payments we make for damages under this Coverage Form.

WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement changes the policy to which it is attached effective on the inception date of the policy unless a different date is indicated below.

(The following "attaching clause" needs to be completed only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to preparation of the policy.)

This endorsement forms a part of Policy No. WZP80990344

Issued to: LCA Architects, Inc.

By: American Automobile Ins. Co.

Premium (if any) TBD

We have a right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will not enforce our right against the person or organization named in the Schedule. (This agreement applies only to the extent that you perform work under a written contract that requires you to obtain this agreement from us).

You must maintain payroll records accurately segregating the remuneration of your employees while engaged in the work described in the Schedule.

The additional premium for this endorsement shall be 2-5% of the California workers compensation premium otherwise due on such remuneration.

Schedule

Person or Organization

Job Description

Oakland Unified School District Attn: Timothy E. White Dept of Facilities Planning & Mgmt 955 High Street Oakland, CA 94601 Ref: Oakland High School Modernization Project No. 05016. Oakland Unified School District, its Directors, Officers, Agents and Representatives.

Julie & Nelson

Countersigned by

Authorized Representative

ARCHITECTS INC.

ARCHITECT'S ADDITIONAL SERVICES AUTHORIZATION -

PROJECT: Oakland High School ARCHITECT'S ADDITIONAL SERVICES

Modernization

12 **AUTHORIZATION NO:**

OWNER:

Oakland Unified School District

DATE OF ISSUANCE:

January 7, 2011

TO:

LCA Architects Inc. 245 Ygnacio Valley Rd.

Walnut Creek, CA 94596

(925) 944-1626 (925) 944-1666 fax ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NO:

07033

Under the conditions of the Architects Contract for Professional Services with the Owner, as required, the Architect notifies the Owner and the Owner hereby authorizes the Architect to perform Additional Services as previously agreed.

Individual:

Mr. Tadashi Nakadegawa / Mr. Rock Borton

Subject:

Owner Directed Changes

Here is the background for our add services request:

As requested by OUSD, the design team has prepared design changes associated with new restrooms for Building G. These services include architectural, mechanical and electrical.

TOTAL ADDITIONAL SERVICE REQUEST		\$19,800.00
Electrical Engineering	==	\$2,500.000
Mechanical Engineering	=	\$4,500.00
Architectural Design/Drawings/Coordination (80 hours at \$160/hr)	=	\$12,800.00
Description		A&E Fee

Thank you

mpos

Loving & Ca pos Architects Ind **OUSD**

Date

Authorization of Additional Services indicated.

Attachments:

Capital Engineering Fee Proposal, dated 10/26/10

American Consulting Engineers Fee Proposal, dated 11/17/10

ARCHITECTS INC.

ARCHITECT'S ADDITIONAL SERVICES AUTHORIZATION

PROJECT:

Oakland High School

ARCHITECT'S ADDITIONAL SERVICES

12

Modernization

AUTHORIZATION NO:

ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NO:

OWNER:

Oakland Unified School District

DATE OF ISSUANCE:

April 6, 2011

07033

TO:

LCA Architects Inc. 245 Ygnacio Valley Rd.

Walnut Creek, CA 94596

(925) 944-1626 (925) 944-1666 fax

Under the conditions of the Architects Contract for Professional Services with the Owner, as required, the Architect notifies the Owner and the Owner hereby authorizes the Architect to perform Additional Services as previously agreed.

Individual:

Mr. Tadashi Nakadegawa / Mr. Rock Borton

Subject:

Extended Construction Administration

Here is the background for our add services request:

As the OHS Modernization has been delayed due to construction activities, the design team will need to extend contract time and fee to complete the work on site. The base construction administration fee for this project is \$316,981.00 (20% of base contract + 20% of added construction cost) over the duration of contract time of 22 months. This averages to be \$14,408.00/mo. We are requesting an additional service of a not-to-exceed amount for 5 months from April 1, 2011 through August 31, 2011. We anticipate the project should be complete with construction activities by that time.

Description

A&E Fee

Extended Construction Administration (\$14,408.00 x 5 months)

\$72,040.00

TOTAL ADDITIONAL N-T-E SERVICE REQUEST

\$72,040.00

Thank you,

CEO Carl Campos

OUSD

Date

Loving & Campos Architects Inc.

Authorization of Additional Services indicated.

Attachments:

None

ARCHITECTS INC.

ARCHITECT'S ADDITIONAL SERVICES AUTHORIZATION

PROJECT:

Oakland High School

Modernization

ARCHITECT'S ADDITIONAL SERVICES

AUTHORIZATION NO: 12

OWNER:

Oakland Unified School District

DATE OF ISSUANCE:

April 6, 2011

TO:

LCA Architects Inc. 245 Ygnacio Valley Rd. Walnut Creek, CA 94596

(925) 944-1626 (925) 944-1666 fax ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NO: 07033

Under the conditions of the Architects Contract for Professional Services with the Owner, as required, the Architect notifies the Owner and the Owner hereby authorizes the Architect to perform Additional Services as previously agreed.

Individual:

Mr. Tadashi Nakadegawa / Mr. Rock Borton

Subject:

Extended Construction Administration

Here is the background for our add services request:

As the OHS Modernization has been delayed due to construction activities, the design team will need to extend contract time and fee to complete the work on site. The base construction administration fee for this project is \$316,981.00 (20% of base contract + 20% of added construction cost) over the duration of contract time of 22 months. This averages to be \$14,408.00/mo. We are requesting an additional service of a not-to-exceed amount for 5 months from April 1, 2011 through August 31, 2011. We anticipate the project should be complete with construction activities by that time.

Description

A&E Fee

Extended Construction Administration (\$14,408.00 x 5 months)

= \$72,040.00

TOTAL ADDITIONAL N-T-E SERVICE REQUEST

\$72,040.00

Thank you,

Carl Campos, CEO

Loving & Campos Architects Inc.

OUSD

Date

Authorization of Additional Services indicated.

Attachments:

None



October 26, 2010

Carolyne Challice, Associate LCA ARCHITECTS, INC. 245 Ygnacio Valley Road, Suite 200 Walnut Creek, CA 94596-4025

PROJECT:

OAKLAND HIGH SCHOOL MODERNIZATION - INCREMENT #1

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

LCA JOB NO. 07033

SUBJECT:

PROPOSAL FOR MECHANICAL ENGINEERING - ADDITIONAL

SERVICES – OHS / MOD (Bulletin #63.0A)

CECI PROPOSAL # 10297 CECI Project # 080501.03

Dear Carolyne:

We are pleased to offer this fee proposal for mechanical engineering services for the subject project.

A. **Project Description:** The project consists of revisions to the Mechanical & Plumbing plans to incorporate various Owner Directed Changes. These changes are outlined in your email dated October 25th, 2010. and include reconfiguring the teachers workroom to accommodate men's & women's restrooms.

B. Compensation:

 Additional Services: Compensation for Services outlined under Paragraph A above shall be as follows:

 HVAC Engineer
 5 hrs. x \$160/hr. = \$800.00

 Plumbing Designer
 20 hrs. x \$115/hr. = \$2,300.00

 CAD Tech
 10 hrs. x \$100/hr. = \$1,000.00

 Principal Review
 2 hrs. x \$200/hr. = \$4,500.00

 Total, (HNTE)
 \$4,500.00

Extra Services:

Compensation for authorized Extra Services as defined in Paragraph
 C shall be hourly at the rates indicated in the attached rate schedule.

Carolyne Challice, AIA October 26, 2010 Page 2 of 2

C. Insurance Coverage:

1. General Liability \$1,000,000 per claim, \$2,000,000 aggregate.

2. Professional Liability \$1,000,000 per claim, \$2,000,000 aggregate.

D. Use of Documents:

 The use of CAD files by Owner or Contractor is prohibited without written authorization and suitable additional compensation to Capital Engineering Consultants, Inc.

Thank you for the opportunity to offer our services!

Very truly yours,

CAPITAL ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS, INC.

Michael Minge, Principal

LEED Accredited Professional

Capital Engineering Consultants, Inc. 2010 Billing Rates

Sr. Principal	\$220.00 / hour
Principal	\$200.00 / hour
Director	\$190.00 / hour
Sr. Project Manager	\$170.00 / hour
Project Manager	\$160.00 / hour
Field Services	\$160.00 / hour
CFD Engineer	\$150.00 / hour
Senior Engineer	\$145.00 / hour
Engineer	\$130.00 / hour
Senior Designer	\$125.00 / hour
Designer	\$115.00 / hour
Technician / CADD	\$100.00 / hour
Project Administrator	\$90.00 / hour
Clerical / Admin.	\$80.00 / hour

Reimbursable Expenses

Reimbursable expenses include: Postage other than for general correspondence; plan check permit and inspection fees required by governing bodies; plotting of CADD originals; printing and reproduction costs applicable to project submissions to client or review agencies; toll calls; Overnight or daily delivery service when required to meet a need of the client not the fault of the Engineer or to meet a previously agreed to submission date.

Reimbursable expenses will be billed at actual cost plus a service charge of 10%.

CECI Tax ID No. 94-1492674



American Consulting Engineers Electrical, Inc.

100 Saratoga Avenue

Suite 200

Santa Clara, CA 95051

408/236-2312

Fax: 408/236-2316

www.amceinc.com

November 17, 2010

LCA Architects, Inc. 245 Ygnacio Valley Road, Suite 200 Walnut Creek, CA 94596-4025 Attn: Carl Campos

Subject:

Add Services for Staff Lounge Conversion to Toilet for

Oakland High School Modernization Oakland Unified School District

Dear Carl,

We are please to provide our add services as requested from your office to convert a staff lounge to a staff toilet room in regards to the Modernization Project @ Oakland High School. The additional work is for design drawings only and support of DSA submittal & Approval. Construction support will be based on original proposal.

It is our understanding that the district has requested this change request and construction work for this project has not started.

Our understanding of the additional scope of work for the project is as follows:

A. Additional Electrical Design Work:

- 1. Provide and revise staff lounge to a staff toilet layout. Coordinate with architect requirements and standards.
- 2. Provide and re-use power to connect toilet exhaust fans.
- 3. Provide and re-use existing branch power for GFCI receptacles.
- 4. Provide and revise panel schedule to reflect new loads for Toilet rooms.
- 5. Provide and re-use power to connect lighting layout. Lighting layout to remain. Adjust fixtures as needed to coordinate new exhaust fans.
- 6. Provide Title 24 adjustments as needed.
- 7. Fire Alarm adjustments to be completed by Others.

B. DSA Resubmittal:

- 1. Assist architect with resubmitting changes to DSA.
- 2. Respond and make corrections to DSA comments.

Page 2 Add Services for Staff Lounge Conversion to Toilet for Oakland High School Modernization 11/17/2010

C. Exclusion:

- 1. Upgrade of main communication system.
- 2. Upgrade of main utility service.

Our proposed add service fee are as follows:

Electrical Design Work Only

\$2,500

Additional Changes/Increases in the scope of subject work and/or revisions after our submission of substantially completed documents or review of change orders not initiated by or as a result of this firm that results in additional work by this firm will require negotiating fees.

The invoices shall be submitted monthly and are due and payable thirty (30) days from the date of receipt.

We trust this is in agreement with your understanding of subject project and meets with your approval. Please sign and return this letter to our office so we may proceed. This proposal is valid for thirty (30) days.

Sincerely,	Accepted by
Sammy Fernandez, P. E.	Carl Campos
Principal	LCA Architects, Inc.
SF/ft	Date

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT ROUTING FORM

Pro	THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF		Pr	oject Information				
	ject Name	akland High	School Modernization		Site	Oakland Hig	h Schoo	ol
	Association of the second	The same		Basic Directions	511/54			
OF SERVICE	Services	cannot be	provided until the contr		and a Pu	rchase Orde	has be	een issued.
Λ +t α			ral liability insurance, inclu					
			pensation insurance certifi				113 000	1313,000
							3	
	A CONTRACTOR		to be such as the Con-	tractor Informatio		经现代的	13/8/19	
Cor	ntractor Name	Lovina 8	Campos Architects (LC	THE RESERVE OF THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN		rl Campos		
)U	SD Vendor ID#	1010791		Title	Arc	chitect of Red	cord	
Stre	eet Address	245 Ygn	acio Valley Road	City	Walnut		te C	A Zip 94596
ele	ephone	925-944		Policy Expires		0/2		
	ntractor History	Previou	isly been an OUSD contra	ctor? Yes No	Worke	ed as an OUS	D emplo	oyee? 🗌 Yes 🔳 No
)U	SD Project #	05016						
	territoria de la companya della companya della companya de la companya della comp	A Section 1		Term	No Paris		O COM	Washington Co.
	No.		and the contract of the contract of		Theories			
Da	ate Work Will B	egin	7-9-2007	Date Work Wil		hant date	12-3	1-2012
				(not more than 5)	ears from s	start date)		
	A CONTRACTOR			Compensation				ROMENTS SOL
1	V. The second							
To	otal Contract Ar	mount	\$	Total Contract			\$1,919,117.00	
	ay Rate Per Ho	ur (If Hourly)	\$	If Amendment,		d Amount	\$	91,840.00
0	ther Expenses			Requisition Nu	mber			
				udget Information				
			fund a contract using LEP fun	ds, please contact the S	tate and Fe			
	Fund #	Res	fund a contract using LEP fun ource Name	ds, please contact the S Org Key	tate and Fe	Object C	ode	Amount
		Res	fund a contract using LEP fun	ds, please contact the S	tate and Fe		ode	
	Fund #	Res	fund a contract using LEP fun ource Name	ds, please contact the S Org Key	tate and Fe	Object C	ode	Amount
	Fund #	Res	fund a contract using LEP fun ource Name nd-Measure B	ds, please contact the S Org Key 3049901812		Object C	ode	\$91,840.00
	Fund # 2122	Res GO Bo	fund a contract using LEP fun ource Name nd-Measure B Approval and Ro	Org Key 3049901812	proval st	Object 0 6218 eps)	code	\$91,840.00 \$
	Fund # 2122 vices cannot be pro	GO Bo	fund a contract using LEP function ource Name Ind-Measure B Approval and Roe the contract is fully approved.	Org Key 3049901812	proval st	Object 0 6218 eps)	code	### Amount \$91,840.00 \$
	Fund # 2122 vices cannot be pro	GO Bo	fund a contract using LEP fun ource Name nd-Measure B Approval and Ro	org Key 3049901812 outing (in order of applications)	proval st	Object 0 6218 eps)	code	\$91,840.00 \$
	Fund # 2122 vices cannot be prowledge services we Division Head	GO Bo	fund a contract using LEP fund ource Name Ind-Measure B Approval and Robe the contract is fully approved ded before a PO was issued. Charles	Org Key 3049901812 Outing (in order of apd and a Purchase Order	proval st	Object 0 6218 eps) Signing this doc	ode	\$ 91,840.00 \$
no	Fund # 2122 vices cannot be prowledge services we	GO Bo	fund a contract using LEP fund ource Name Ind-Measure B Approval and Robe the contract is fully approved ded before a PO was issued. Charles	Org Key 3049901812 Outing (in order of apd and a Purchase Order	proval st	Object 0 6218 eps) Signing this doc	ode	\$ 91,840.00 \$
no	vices cannot be prowledge services we Division Head Capital Program	GO Bo	fund a contract using LEP fund ource Name Ind-Measure B Approval and Robe the contract is fully approved ded before a PO was issued. Charles	Org Key 3049901812 Outing (in order of apd and a Purchase Order	is issued.	eps) Signing this doc 0-535-7081	ument a	### Amount ### \$91,840.00 ### ### ### ### ### ### ### ### ###
nov	vices cannot be prowledge services we Division Head Capital Program	GO Bo	fund a contract using LEP fund ource Name Ind-Measure B Approval and Robe the contract is fully approved ded before a PO was issued. Charles	Org Key 3049901812 Outing (in order of apd and a Purchase Order	is issued.	Object 0 6218 eps) Signing this doc	ument a	\$ 91,840.00 \$
nov	vices cannot be provided ge services we Division Head Capital Program Manager	Res GO Bo ovided before ere not provided in Contract &	fund a contract using LEP fund ource Name Ind-Measure B Approval and Robe the contract is fully approved ded before a PO was issued. Charles	org Key 3049901812 Duting (in order of application of application) and a Purchase Order Love Phone	is issued.	eps) Signing this doc 0-535-7081	ument a	### Amount ### \$91,840.00 ### ### ### ### ### ### ### ### ###
nov	vices cannot be provided ge services we Division Head Capital Program Manager	Res GO Bo ovided before ere not provided in Contract &	Approval and Rose the contract is fully approved ded before a PO was issued. Charles Accounting	org Key 3049901812 Duting (in order of application of application) and a Purchase Order Love Phone	pproval strain is issued. 51 Date A	eps) Signing this doc 0-535-7081	ument a	### Amount ### \$91,840.00 ### ### ### ### ### ### ### ### ###
nov	vices cannot be provided services well brision Head Capital Program Manager Signature General Counsil	Res GO Bo ovided before ere not provided in Contract &	Approval and Rose the contract is fully approved ded before a PO was issued. Charles Accounting	org Key 3049901812 Duting (in order of application of application) and a Purchase Order Love Phone	pproval strain is issued. 51 Date A	eps) Signing this doc 0-535-7081	ument a	### Amount ### \$91,840.00 ### ### ### ### ### ### ### ### ###
nov	vices cannot be provided services we Division Head Capital Program Manager Signature General Counse	Res GO Bo ovided before ere not provide in Contract &	Approval and Roe the contract using LEP fundame nd-Measure B Approval and Roe the contract is fully approveded before a PO was issued. Charles Accounting	ods, please contact the S Org Key 3049901812 Duting (in order of ap d and a Purchase Order Love Phone	pproval strain is issued. 51 Date A	eps) Signing this doc 0-535-7081	ument a	### Amount ### \$ 91,840.00 ### \$ 91,840.00 ### ### ### ### ### ### ### ### ###
l.	vices cannot be provided services we Division Head Capital Program Manager Signature General Counse	Res GO Bo ovided before ere not provide in Contract &	Approval and Rose the contract is fully approved ded before a PO was issued. Charles Accounting	ods, please contact the S Org Key 3049901812 Duting (in order of ap d and a Purchase Order Love Phone	proval stris is issued. 51 Date A	eps) Signing this doc 0-535-7081 pproved	ument a	### Amount ### \$91,840.00 ### ### ### ### ### ### ### ### ###
1.	vices cannot be provided services we Division Head Capital Program Manager Signature General Counse Signature Assistant Supe	Res GO Bo ovided before ere not provide in Contract &	Approval and Roe the contract using LEP fundame nd-Measure B Approval and Roe the contract is fully approveded before a PO was issued. Charles Accounting	ods, please contact the S Org Key 3049901812 Duting (in order of ap d and a Purchase Order Love Phone	proval stris is issued. 51 Date A	eps) Signing this doc 0-535-7081	ument a	### Amount ### \$91,840.00 ### ### ### ### ### ### ### ### ###
1.	vices cannot be provided services well be provided services well brision Head Capital Program Manager Signature General Counsissignature Assistant Supersignature	Res GO Bo ovided before ere not provident on Contract &	Approval and Robert to sing LEP fund ource Name Ind-Measure B Approval and Robert the contract is fully approveded before a PO was issued. Charles Accounting Accounting Facilities Planning and Marketing Services of Services Planning and Marketing Services Services of Services Planning and Marketing Services Servi	ods, please contact the S Org Key 3049901812 Duting (in order of ap d and a Purchase Order Love Phone	proval stris is issued. 51 Date A	eps) Signing this doc 0-535-7081 pproved	ument a	### Amount ### \$ 91,840.00 ### \$ 91,840.00 ### ### ### ### ### ### ### ### ###
	vices cannot be provided services we Division Head Capital Program Manager Signature General Counse Signature Assistant Supe	Res GO Bo ovided before ere not provident on Contract &	Approval and Robert to sing LEP fund ource Name Ind-Measure B Approval and Robert the contract is fully approveded before a PO was issued. Charles Accounting Accounting Facilities Planning and Marketing Services of Services Planning and Marketing Services Services of Services Planning and Marketing Services Servi	ods, please contact the S Org Key 3049901812 Duting (in order of ap d and a Purchase Order Love Phone	proval stris is issued. 51 Date A	eps) Signing this doc 0-535-7081 pproved	ument a	### Amount ### \$ 91,840.00 ### \$ 91,840.00 ### ### ### ### ### ### ### ### ###
i.	vices cannot be provided services well be provided services well brision Head Capital Program Manager Signature General Counsissignature Assistant Supersignature	Res GO Bo ovided before ere not provident on Contract &	Approval and Robert to sing LEP fund ource Name Ind-Measure B Approval and Robert the contract is fully approveded before a PO was issued. Charles Accounting Accounting Facilities Planning and Marketing Services of Services Planning and Marketing Services Services of Services Planning and Marketing Services Servi	ods, please contact the S Org Key 3049901812 Duting (in order of ap d and a Purchase Order Love Phone	Date A Date A	eps) Signing this doc 0-535-7081 pproved	ument a	### Amount ### \$91,840.00 ### ### ### ### ### ### ### ### ###



PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT ROUTING FORM

			Project Information				
Pro	ject Name 0	akland High School Modernization	S	ite Oakland	High School		
			Basic Directions				
Nic	Sarvicas	cannot be provided until the co	THE A SECOND PROPERTY OF THE PASSES WITHOUT WAY	nd a Purchase O	rder has h	haussi naa	
		of of general liability insurance, in			tract is ove	er \$15,000	
che	ecklist LWo	orkers compensation insurance ce	runcation, unless vendor is	a sole provider			
		the contract of the contract o	ontractor Information				
Cor	tractor Name	Loving & Campos Architects	(LCA) Agency's Conta	ct Carl Campo	S	- William Committee Commit	
OU	SE Vendor ID#	10:0791	Title	Architect of	Record		
Stre	et Address	245 Ygnacio Valley Road		Walnut Creek	State C	A Z:p 94596	
Tele	ephone	925-944-1626	Policy Expires	5-30-12			
Cor	tractor History	Previously been an OUSD cor	ntractor? Yes No	Worked as an O	USD empl	oyee? 🗌 Yes 🏿 No	
UC	SD Project#	05016					
Marie	THE RESERVE OF THE PARTY OF THE			Street Property of Victorial and	a de la compania del compania del compania de la compania del la compania de la compania del la compania del la compania de la compania del la compania d	District Allers of Manager	
121			Term		and the same		
100		CONTRACTOR OF THE STATE OF THE	Date Work Will I	nd By	THE PERSON NAMED IN	TOTAL SECTION AND ADDRESS OF THE PARTY.	
D	ate Work Will B	egin 7-9-2007	(not more than 5 year		12-3	1-2012	
	The second second						
			Compensation				
Type	otal Contract A		the state of the s	Not To Exceed \$1,919,117.00			
	ay Rate Per Ho	ur (II Hourly) \$	If Amendment, C		\$	91,840.00	
0	ther Expenses		Requisition Num	ber	MANUFACTURE AND ADDRESS OF THE PARTY OF THE	Washing the Arthur San	
			Budget Information	LANCE CONTRACTOR		Car man	
	If you are plann	ing to multi-fund a contract using LEP	funds, please contact the Sta	te and Federal Office	<u>before</u> сол	pleting requisition,	
-	Fund#	Resource Name	Org Key	. Obje	ct Code	- Amount -	
	2122	GO Bond-Measure B	3049901812	6	5215	\$91,840.00	
		and the same beautiful to the same same same same same same same sam				\$	
			A production of the state of th		by the section of the section		
des		Approval and	Routing (in order of app	roval steps)	na tik		
Ser	vices cannot be on	ovided before the contract is fully appre	STREET, SQUARE, SQUARE		document s	offirms that to your	
		ere not provided before a PO was issu		Joseph Organiza una	- Dobomont c		
	Division Head	Chai	rles Love Phone	510-535-7081	Fax	510-879-3673	
	Capital Program	m Contract & Accounting				ing dalama	
1.	Manager	BUILDING TOOL OF BUILDING					
	-				11	1-11/1	
	Signature	8		Date Approved	10	0-4-11	
-	1	el, Department of Facilities Plannin	g and Management	MARAMAN 1881.	- Marian	2 1 th 100 th 100 th	
2	Serieral Cours	A 4	g and mariagement	szegras saffálla jerti tablig Í	1		
2.		man Ill An har		Date Approved	11.4	-11	
	Signature	110000000			100	_{//	
	Assistant Supe	rintendent, Facilities Planning and	Management -	at play and sime	di tu.,		
				Deta Acres :			
3.	Signature			Date Approved			
	President, Boa	rd of Education	Total Manager Comments of the		- September 1	a stay of the first	
				The state of the s			
4.				Date Approved			
	Signature						

LEGISLATIVE FILE
File ID No. 09-3454Introduction Date 1-5-2010Enactment No. 10-0/20Enactment Date 1/3/0By

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT Office of the Board of Education January 13, 2010

To:

Board of Education

From:

Tony Smith, Ed.D., Superintendent

Timothy E. White, Assistant Superintendent of Facilities Planning &

Management, Buildings & Grounds and Custodial Services

Subject:

Amendment No. 9 - Loving & Campos Architects, Inc. (LCA) - Oakland

High School Modernization Project

ACTION REQUESTED

Approval by Board of Education of Amendment No. 9 with Loving & Campos Architects, Inc. (LCA) for Additional Architectural Services on behalf of the District for the Oakland High School Modernization Project, increasing the contract by a not to exceed amount of \$12,940.00, increasing previous contract amount from \$1,814,337.00 to a not to exceed amount of \$1,827,277.00. All remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect as originally stated.

BACKGROUND

Oakland Unified School Administration made the Design Team aware of Programmatic Necessities, at a late date – after our Original Submittal of our Project, and the Design Team made the necessary Mechanical Engineering, Plumbing, and Ducting Changes to create our New Building G Science Rooms, as required. This Amendment remunerates LCA and their Consultants for their efforts.

STRATEGIC ALIGNMENT

Among the key purposes of the District's Facilities Master Plan is to provide an academic environment for the Oakland community that will give every student, educator, and community member using our facilities the best possible opportunity for learning.

Through implementation of the Facilities Master Plan, the District intends to improve the District's facilities in terms of structural integrity, safety, reliability of operating (mechanical) systems, access to modern resources, number and type of appropriate laboratories and specialized instruction rooms, opportunities for physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland

ER:TEW:SMB

Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools under the planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for all individuals participating in the learning process.

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs, noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction.

DISCUSSION

The scope of the project is for OUSD to incorporate the required changes into the Design of the New Classroom Building G, before Advertisement and the Public Bidding Process, and it was submitted to Division of State of Architect (DSA), after Initial Package. Additional Architectural Services will include Mechanical Engineering Changes for Additional Plumbing for New Building G Science Rooms and Modifications to Ducting as Recommended by Acoustical Engineer, per the attached quote from Loving & Campos Architect, Inc., dated August 11, 2009.

FISCAL IMPACT

The funding source for this project is General Obligation Bond-Measure B.

RECOMMENDATION

Approval by Board of Education of Amendment No. 9 with Loving & Campos Architects, Inc. (LCA) for Additional Architectural Services on behalf of the District for the Oakland High School Modernization Project, increasing the contract by a not to exceed amount of \$12,940.00, increasing previous contract amount from \$1,814,337.00 to a not to exceed amount of \$1,827,277.00. All remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect as originally stated.

Key code: 3049901810-6215

AMENDMENT NO. 9 TO AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

WITH

Loving & Campos Architects, Inc. (LCA)

FOR

Additional Services for the Oakland High School Modernization Project

Project Number: 05016

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

December 9, 2009

AMENDMENT NO.9 TO AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES BETWEEN THE OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT AND LOVING & CAMPOS ARCHITECTS, INC. (LCA) DATED JULY 9, 2007

This 9th Amendment is entered into this 9th day of December, 2009 between the OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT ("DISTRICT") AND LOVING & CAMPOS ARCHITECTS, INC. (LCA) ("CONSULTANT") for the Oakland High School Modernization.

WHEREAS, CONSULTANT has commenced the professional services under the original contract and additional budget is warranted to compensate for additional architectural services provided by CONSULTANT. Whereas OUSD incorporate the required changes into the Design of the New Classroom Building G, before Advertisement and the Public Bidding Process, and it was submitted to Division of State of Architect (DSA), after Initial Package. Additional Architectural Services will include Mechanical Engineering Changes for Additional Plumbing for New Building G Science Rooms and Modifications to Ducting as Recommended by Acoustical Engineer, per the attached quote from Loving & Campos Architect, Inc., dated August 11, 2009.

NOW THEREFORE, the DISTRICT and CONSULTANT amend this contract as follows;

I. SCOPE OF WORK

Appendix A, Scope of Work, is hereby modified as follows to allow for additional budget to compensate for added costs:

The scope of the project is to provide additional architectural services.

IL COMPENSATION

Appendix B, Compensation and Payment, is hereby modified to allow for the additional fees required to complete additional architectural services for the Oakland High School Modernization Project. The present fee of \$1,814,337.00 is hereby increased by a not-to-exceed amount of \$12,940.00 for a new total contract amount of \$1,827,277.00.

The Fees for the above scope of work are as follows:

Total of Scope Items

	Scope Item	Amount
1)	Architectural Coordination (2hours at \$160.00/hr)	\$320.00
2)	Mechanical Engineering	\$12,620.00
	Grand Total	\$12,940.00

All remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect as originally stated.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Consultant has executed this Agreement, and the District, by its Board of Education, who is authorized to do so, has executed this Agreement.

CONSULTANT: Loving & Campos Architects, Inc. (LC	CA)
By:	Dated: 17/9/09
OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT By: Noel Gallo, President of the Board of Education	Dated:
By: Complete California Secretary Edgar Rakestraw, Jr., District Secretary	Dated:
By:	12/13/07 Dated:
Approved as to form:	
Cate Boskoff, Facilities Counsel	Dated: 12 · 17 · 09
Attachments: Agreement for Professional Services widated July 9, 2007.	th Loving & Campos Architects, Inc. (LCA)

Loving & Campos Architects, Inc. (LCA)

General Obligation Bond-Measure B

Oakland High School

Consultant:

School:

Funding:

Client#: 257

LCAARCHIT

P	CORD CERTI	FICATE OF LIA	BILITY IN	ISURAN	ICE	12/03/08		
	DUCER				ED AS A MATTER OF			
	ley, Renton & Associates	•			O RIGHTS UPON THE ATE DOES NOT AME			
). Box 12675		ALTER TH	IE COVERAGE	AFFORDED BY THE PO	DLICIES BELOW.		
	land, CA 94604-2675 465-3090	•		INSURERS	AFFORDING COVERAG	. , E		
	RED:		wayes . Us	etford Casualty	Incurance Co			
JUI	Loving Campos Ass	ociates,		ertford Casualty merican Automo		·		
	Architects, Inc. dba			w Hampshire In				
	245 Ygnacio Valley F	Road, #200		rtford Underwri				
	Walnut Creek, CA 9	4596	INSURER E:					
0\	/ERAGES							
'AN'	Y REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CON Y PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFO	BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO TH DITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTH ORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBE I MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID	HER DOCUMENT WIT D HEREIN IS SUBJE	H RESPECT TO WI	HICH THIS CERTIFICATE I	MAY BE ISSUED O		
R	TYPE OF INSURANCE	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFFECTIVE DATE (MM/DD/YY)	POLICY EXPIRATION DATE (MM/DD/YY)	LIMIT	s		
	GENERAL LIABILITY	57SBALQ8132	05/30/08	05/30/09	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$1,000,000		
	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY				FIRE DAMAGE (Any one fire)	\$1,000,000		
	CLAIMS MADE X OCCUR				MED EXP (Any one person)	\$10,000		
					PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$1,000,000		
					GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$2,000,000		
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:				PRODUCTS -COMP/OP AGG	\$2,000,000		
-	POLICY X PRO- JECT LOC	57UECHS9127	05/30/08	05/30/09				
	X ANY AUTO	370ECH33127	03/30/08	03/30/09	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$1,000,000		
	ALL OWNED AUTOS				BODILY INJURY			
	SCHEDULED AUTOS				(Per person)	\$		
	X HIRED AUTOS				BODILY INJURY			
	X NON-OWNED AUTOS			İ	(Per accident)	\$		
					PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$		
_	GARAGE LIABILITY				AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT	\$		
	ANY AUTO				OTHER THAN EA ACC	s		
					AUTO ONLY: AGG	\$		
ľ	EXCESS LIABILITY	57SBALQ8132	05/30/08	05/30/09	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$2,000,000		
	X OCCUR CLAIMS MADE				AGGREGATE	\$2,000,000		
						\$		
	DEDUCTIBLE					\$		
_	RETENTION \$	MDDOOCOACT	04/04/00	04/04/40	X WC STATU- TORY LIMITS OTH-	\$		
3	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY	WP80958437	01/01/09	01/01/10	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$1,000,000		
					E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYER			
					E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT			
;	OTHER Professional	8760235	12/01/08	12/01/09	\$2,000,000 per Clai			
	Liability				\$2,000,000 Annl Ag	gr.		
		EHICLES/EXCLUSIONS ADDED BY ENDORS S claims arising out of the pe						
	rvices.	o commo arromig out or the po-						
≀e	f: Oakland High School Mode	ernization Project No. 05016.						
	ee Attached Descriptions)	·						
E	RTIFICATE HOLDER AL	DITIONAL INSURED; INSURER LETTER:	CANCELLA					
					ED POLICIES BE CANCELLED E			
	Oakland Unified Sc		1	DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSURER WINX TO MAIL 30 DAYS WRITTE				
	Attn: Timothy E. Wi		İ	NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT, THIS TAKENDESTONICS OF SECTION OF THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT, THIS TAKENDESTONICS OF THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT, THE TAKENDESTONICS OF THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT, THE TAKENDESTONICS OF THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT, THE TAKENDESTONICS OF THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT, THE TAKENDESTONICS OF THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT, THE TAKENDESTONICS OF THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT, THE TAKENDESTONICS OF THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT, THE TAKENDESTONICS OF THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT, THE TAKENDESTONICS OF THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT, THE TAKENDESTONICS OF THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE CER				
	Dept of Facilities Pl	anning & wigmt	1	MANDOSCHIKANOSCHANANANANANANANANANANANANANANANANANANAN				
	955 High Street Oakland, CA 94601			AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE				
	Oakianu, CA 94601		A .	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE				

DESCRIPTIONS (Continued from Page 1)

BUSINESS LIABILITY ADDITIONAL INSURED: The Certificate Holder* and any other person named in the written contract between the Named Insured and the Certificate Holder. The coverage afforded is pursuant to Section C., Who Is An Insured, Sub-Section 6., Additional Insureds When Required By Written Contract, Written Agreement Or Permit, Subsection f. Any Other Party of the Business Liability Coverage Form, Form No. SS 00 08.

*ADDITIONAL INSUREDS PER POLICY FORM WORDING: Oakland Unified School District, its Directors, Officers, Employees, Agents and Representatives.

Insurance is primary per policy form.

A Waiver of Subrogation applies to Workers' Compensation.

EXCERPTS FROM: Hartford Form SS 00 08 04 05

BUSINESS LIABILITY COVERAGE FORM

C. WHO IS AN INSURED

6. Additional Insureds When Required By Written Contract, Written Agreement Or Permit The person(s) or organization(s) identified in Paragraphs a. through f. below are additional insureds when you have agreed, in a written contract, written agreement or because of a permit issued by a state or political subdivision, that such person or organization be added as an additional insured on your policy, provided the injury or damage occurs subsequent to the execution of the contract or agreement, or the issuance of the permit. A person or organization is an additional insured under this provision only for that period of time required by the contract, agreement or permit.

f. Any Other Party

- (1) Any other person or organization who is not an insured under Paragraphs a. through e. above, but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury, "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" caused, in whole or in part, by your acts or omissions or the acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf:
 - (a) In the performance of your ongoing operations;
 - (b) In connection with your premises owned by or rented to you; or
 - (c) In connection with "your work" and included within the "products- completed operations hazard, but only if
 - (i) The written contract or written agreement requires you to provide such coverage to such additional insured; and
 - (ii) This Coverage Part provides coverage for "bodily injury" or "property damage" included within the "products-completed operations hazard.
- (2) With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, this insurance does not apply to: "Bodily injury, "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" arising out of the rendering of, or the failure to render, any professional architectural, engineering or surveying services, including: inspection, or engineering

E.5. Separation of Insureds

Except with respect to the Limits of Insurance, and any rights or duties specifically assigned in this policy to the first Named Insured, this insurance applies:

- a. As if each Named Insured were the only Named Insured; and
- b. Separately to each insured against whom a claim is made or "suit" is brought.

E.7.b.(7).(b) Primary And Non-Contributory To Other Insurance When Required By Contract

If you have agreed in a written contract, written agreement or permit that this insurance is primary and non-contributory with the additional insured's own insurance, this insurance is primary and we will not seek contribution from that other insurance.

E.8.b. Waiver Of Rights Of Recovery (Waiver Of Subrogation)

If the insured has waived any rights of recovery against any person or organization for all or part of any payment, including Supplementary Payments, we have made under this Coverage Part, we also waive that right, provided the insured waived their rights of recovery against such person or organization in a contract, agreement or permit that was executed prior to the injury or damage.

WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement changes the policy to which it is attached effective on the inception date of the policy unless a different date is indicated below.

(The following "attaching clause" needs to be completed only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to preparation of the policy.)

This endorsement forms a part of Policy No. WP80958437

Issued to: Loving Campos Associates,

By: American Automobile Ins. Co.

Premium (if any) TBD

We have a right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will not enforce our right against the person or organization named in the Schedule. (This agreement applies only to the extent that you perform work under a written contract that requires you to obtain this agreement from us).

You must maintain payroll records accurately segregating the remuneration of your employees while engaged in the work described in the Schedule.

The additional premium for this endorsement shall be 2-5% of the California workers compensation premium otherwise due on such remuneration.

Schedule

Person or Organization

Job Description

Oakland Unified School District Attn: Timothy E. White Dept of Facilities Planning & Mgmt 955 High Street Oakland, CA 94601 Ref: Oakland High School Modernization Project No. 05016. Oakland Unified School District, its Directors, Officers, Agents and Representatives.

Anlie & Nelson

Countersigned by

Authorized Representative

WC 04 03 06 (Ed. 4-84)

ROUTING FORM

Check contract t	title: Professi	onal Services Contract	x Amendment t		kland High School dernization-Amend			
This Form is	NOT a Contract.	Complete this form and a rove the IFAS Requisition.	Contract. Forward the	ese documents to				
	E Solvenier	Contrac	tor Information					
Contractor Name	Loving & Camp	oos Architects, Inc. (LCA	Contractor's	on Carolyn	ne Challice			
Street Address	245 Ygnacio V	allev Road	Title	Project	Manager			
City	Walnut Creek		Telephone	925-94				
State	CA	Zip Code 94596	Policy Expires	1-	1-10			
Tax ID/Soc S	Sec#		OUSD Projec					
	tor been an OUS	SD contractor?			USD employee?			
		(s) and tax ID/social secu						
number(s), if		(0) 0 12						
建设工业 企	The second second	20年の三個無限。1970年であ	Term		SECTION OF SECTION OF			
Date Work V	Vill Begin	August 7, 2009	Date Work Will E. (not more than 5 year		June 30, 2011			
			× × × × × × × × × × × × × × × × × × ×	and the market				
基础设计器		Co	mpensation					
Total Contra	ct Amount	\$	Total Contract No	t To Exceed	\$1,827,277.00			
Pay Rate Pe	r Hour (If Hourly)	\$	If Amendment, Ch	nanged Amount	\$ 12,940.00			
Other Expen	ses		Requisition Numb	er				
			et Information		ERROR OF THE PROPERTY OF THE P			
Funding Resort		Org Key # Site Program O 4 9 9 0 General Obligation Bot	F Unique	Object - 6 2 1	5 \$12,940.00 \$			
Name of Fu	11200	ormation - Indicate the		es to Ronofit fre	om Sarvicas			
Crada Laval		Students	Teachers	is to beliefit in	Parents			
Grade Level Administrato		Others (Please Specif			raients			
Administrate	15	Others (Flease Specia	у)					
4 2 4 3 1 3 1		OUSD Contrac	t Originator Inform	nation				
Name of OU	ISD Contact	Charles Love	Email c	harles.love@ous	usd.k12.ca.us			
Telephone		510-879-8389	Fax 5	10-879-3673				
Site/Dept. N	ame	Department of Facilities	es Planning and Ma	nagement				
		The second residence of the second se	val and Routing					
		Approved	De	nied	17/Date			
Principal/Div		111		= 5	171207			
Program Ma					1. 16.00			
Contract Se		She			12-11-07			
FCMAT Fisc								
State Admir		nnrovale may be need	ad if contract area	unt le granter t	han \$50 600			
Additional approvals may be needed if contract amount is greater than \$59,600								
Legal Legal Review	Veeded:	Submitted to Legal by:	Legal	Log #:	Returned to:			
Edga Total Today								
Contract Office								
Dates of Cle	earance Submi	itted by:	Emai	I Address				
TBFi	ingerprint YTI	O \$ Full Fund	ling in Req Curre	ent Employee	Unit Member Work Conflict			

A999069.P001 Rev. 7/24/03



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 08/29/2011

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s)

Continuous include in the Continuous Continu							
PRODUCER	1-678-393-5200	CONTACT NAME:	Kristin	Dempsey			"
Arthur J. Gallagher Risk Management	Services, Inc.	PHONE (A/C, No, Ext):	678.393	.5218	FAX (A/C	(, No): 678.39	3.5220
1117 Perimeter Center West		E-MAIL ADDRESS:		dempsey@ajg.c	om		
Suite W201 Atlanta, GA 30338		PRODUCER CUSTOMER ID) #:				
KristinDempsey			INSUR	ER(S) AFFORDING COV	VERAGE		NAIC #
INSURED		INSURER A :	Hartford	Cas Ins Co			29424
Advanced Integrated Solutions, Inc.		INSURER B :	HARTFORD	INS CO OF THE	E MIDWEST		37478
3350 E. Birch Street		INSURER C :	Underwri	ters At Lloyds	s London		15792
Suite 207		INSURER D :					
Brea, CA 92821		INSURER E :					
		INSURER F :					

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 22868550 **REVISION NUMBER:**

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR	TYPE OF INSURANCE		SUBR		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	s
A	GENERAL LIABILITY			20SBARB0938	08/31/10	08/31/11	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 2,000,000
	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY						DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	s 300,000
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR						MED EXP (Any one person)	\$ 10,000
							PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	S 2,000,000
							GENERAL AGGREGATE	s 4,000,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$ 4,000,000
	X POLICY PRO- JECT LOC							\$
A	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY			20SBARB0938	08/31/10	08/31/11	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$ 2,000,000
	ANY AUTO						BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$
	ALL OWNED AUTOS	İ			İ		BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$
	X HIRED AUTOS						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$
	X NON-OWNED AUTOS							\$
								\$
A	UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR			20SBARB0938	08/31/10	08/31/11	EACH OCCURRENCE	s 3,000,000
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE						AGGREGATE	s 3,000,000
1	DEDUCTIBLE	Ì						\$
	X RETENTION S 10,000							\$
В	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY			20WECNW3785	08/31/10	08/31/11	X WC STATU- TORY LIMITS OTH- ER	
	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE	N/A					E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$ 1,000,000
	OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH)	N/A					E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$ 1,000,000
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below						E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	
C	Errors & Omissions -Tech			ZGALI007495	07/15/10	07/15/11	Each Claim/Aggreg.	500,000
			1					
DES	CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHIC	LES (Attach	ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedul	e, if more space is	s required)		

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION
For Information Purposes Only	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE The Flory

CANCELLATION

OFFICIONATE HOLDED

LEGISLA	TIVE FILE
File ID No.	09-3454
Introduction Date	1-5-2010
Enactment No.	10-0120
Enactment Date _	1/13/10
By	'd

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT Office of the Board of Education January 13, 2010

To:

Board of Education

From:

Tony Smith, Ed.D., Superintendent

Timothy E. White, Assistant Superintendent of Facilities Planning &

Management, Buildings & Grounds and Custodial Services

Subject:

Amendment No. 9 - Loving & Campos Architects, Inc. (LCA) - Oakland

High School Modernization Project

ACTION REQUESTED

Approval by Board of Education of Amendment No. 9 with Loving & Campos Architects, Inc. (LCA) for Additional Architectural Services on behalf of the District for the Oakland High School Modernization Project, increasing the contract by a not to exceed amount of \$12,940.00, increasing previous contract amount from \$1,814,337.00 to a not to exceed amount of \$1,827,277.00. All remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect as originally stated.

BACKGROUND

Oakland Unified School Administration made the Design Team aware of Programmatic Necessities, at a late date – after our Original Submittal of our Project, and the Design Team made the necessary Mechanical Engineering, Plumbing, and Ducting Changes to create our New Building G Science Rooms, as required. This Amendment remunerates LCA and their Consultants for their efforts.

STRATEGIC ALIGNMENT

Among the key purposes of the District's Facilities Master Plan is to provide an academic environment for the Oakland community that will give every student, educator, and community member using our facilities the best possible opportunity for learning.

Through implementation of the Facilities Master Plan, the District intends to improve the District's facilities in terms of structural integrity, safety, reliability of operating (mechanical) systems, access to modern resources, number and type of appropriate laboratories and specialized instruction rooms, opportunities for physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland

ER:TEW:SMB

Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools under the planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for all individuals participating in the learning process.

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs, noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction.

DISCUSSION

The scope of the project is for OUSD to incorporate the required changes into the Design of the New Classroom Building G, before Advertisement and the Public Bidding Process, and it was submitted to Division of State of Architect (DSA), after Initial Package. Additional Architectural Services will include Mechanical Engineering Changes for Additional Plumbing for New Building G Science Rooms and Modifications to Ducting as Recommended by Acoustical Engineer, per the attached quote from Loving & Campos Architect, Inc., dated August 11, 2009.

FISCAL IMPACT

The funding source for this project is General Obligation Bond-Measure B.

RECOMMENDATION

Approval by Board of Education of Amendment No. 9 with Loving & Campos Architects, Inc. (LCA) for Additional Architectural Services on behalf of the District for the Oakland High School Modernization Project, increasing the contract by a not to exceed amount of \$12,940.00, increasing previous contract amount from \$1,814,337.00 to a not to exceed amount of \$1,827,277.00. All remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect as originally stated.

Key code: 3049901810-6215

AMENDMENT NO. 9 TO AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

WITH

Loving & Campos Architects, Inc. (LCA)

FOR

Additional Services for the Oakland High School Modernization Project

Project Number: 05016

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

December 9, 2009

AMENDMENT NO.9 TO AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES BETWEEN THE OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT AND LOVING & CAMPOS ARCHITECTS, INC. (LCA) DATED JULY 9, 2007

This 9th Amendment is entered into this 9th day of December, 2009 between the OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT ("DISTRICT") AND LOVING & CAMPOS ARCHITECTS, INC. (LCA) ("CONSULTANT") for the Oakland High School Modernization.

WHEREAS, CONSULTANT has commenced the professional services under the original contract and additional budget is warranted to compensate for additional architectural services provided by CONSULTANT. Whereas OUSD incorporate the required changes into the Design of the New Classroom Building G, before Advertisement and the Public Bidding Process, and it was submitted to Division of State of Architect (DSA), after Initial Package. Additional Architectural Services will include Mechanical Engineering Changes for Additional Plumbing for New Building G Science Rooms and Modifications to Ducting as Recommended by Acoustical Engineer, per the attached quote from Loving & Campos Architect, Inc., dated August 11, 2009.

NOW THEREFORE, the DISTRICT and CONSULTANT amend this contract as follows;

I. SCOPE OF WORK

Appendix A, Scope of Work, is hereby modified as follows to allow for additional budget to compensate for added costs:

The scope of the project is to provide additional architectural services.

II. COMPENSATION

Appendix B, Compensation and Payment, is hereby modified to allow for the additional fees required to complete additional architectural services for the Oakland High School Modernization Project. The present fee of \$1,814,337.00 is hereby increased by a not-to-exceed amount of \$12,940.00 for a new total contract amount of \$1,827,277.00.

The Fees for the above scope of work are as follows:

Total of Scope Items

	Scope Item	Amount
1)	Architectural Coordination (2hours at \$160.00/hr)	\$320.00
2)	Mechanical Engineering	\$12,620.00
	Grand Total	\$12,940.00

All remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect as originally stated.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Consultant has executed this Agreement, and the District, by its Board of Education, who is authorized to do so, has executed this Agreement.

CONSULTANT: Loving & Campos Architects, Inc. (LC	(A)
By: African State of the State	Dated: 17/9/09
Title:	
OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT By: Noel Gallo, President of the Board of Education	Dated: 14/10
By: Con Cal STORY Edgar Rakestraw, Jr., District Secretary	Dated: 14/10
By:	12/13/09 Dated:
Approved as to form:	
Cate Boskoff, Facilities Counsel	Dated: 12.18.09
Attachments: Agreement for Professional Services widated July 9, 2007.	th Loving & Campos Architects, Inc. (LCA)

Loving & Campos Architects, Inc. (LCA)

General Obligation Bond-Measure B

Oakland High School

Consultant:

School: Funding:

LEGISLATIVE FILE

File ID No.	09-2821
Introduction Date	10-20-2009
Enactment No.	
Enactment Date	
Rv	

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT Office of the Board of Education October 28, 2009

To:

Board of Education

From:

Tony Smith, Ed.D., Superintendent

Timothy E. White, Assistant Superintendent of Facilities Planning &

Management, Buildings & Grounds and Custodial Services

Subject:

Amendment No. 8 - Loving & Campos Architects (LCA), Inc. - Oakland

High School Modernization Project

ACTION REQUESTED

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 8 with Loving & Campos Architects (LCA), Inc. for Additional Architectural Services on behalf of the District for the Oakland High School Modernization Project, increasing the contract by a not to exceed amount of \$20,000.00, increasing previous contract amount from \$1,794,337.00 to a not to exceed amount of \$1,814,337.00 and revising the end date from December 31, 2009 to June 30, 2011. All remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect as originally stated.

BACKGROUND

Oakland Unified School District made a determination to create "Green Schools" within the District, and we have endeavored, with our Oakland High School Modernization project; to include as many High Performance aspects as possible, given the existing site conditions and orientation of our new "G" building, to be in compliance with California High Performance School Standards (CHPS), and, in the other campus building, as well.

STRATEGIC ALIGNMENT

Among the key purposes of the District's Facilities Master Plan is to provide an academic environment for the Oakland community that will give every student, educator, and community member using our facilities the best possible opportunity for learning.

Through implementation of the Facilities Master Plan, the District intends to improve the District's facilities in terms of structural integrity, safety, reliability of operating (mechanical) systems, access to modern resources, number and type of appropriate laboratories and specialized instruction rooms, opportunities for physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland

ER:TEW:SMB

Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools under the planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for all individuals participating in the learning process.

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs, noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction.

DISCUSSION

The scope of the project is to provide additional Architectural Services to include preparation of California High Performance Standards (CHPS) documentation to Division of State Architect (DSA) for certification, per the attached proposal which is incorporated into the contract to the extent that it is subordinate to and nor inconsistent with the contract terms.

FISCAL IMPACT

The funding source for this project is General Obligation Bond-Measure B.

RECOMMENDATION

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 8 with Loving & Campos Architects (LCA), Inc. for Additional Architectural Services on behalf of the District for the Oakland High School Modernization Project, increasing the contract by a not to exceed amount of \$20,000.00, increasing previous contract amount from \$1,794,337.00 to a not to exceed amount of \$1,814,337.00 and revising the end date from December 31, 2009 to June 30, 2011. All remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect as originally stated.

Key code: 3049901810-6215

AMENDMENT NO. 8 TO AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES WITH

Loving & Campos Architects (LCA), Inc.

FOR

Additional Services for the Oakland High School Modernization Project

Project Number: 05016

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

September 3, 2007

MENTENIER SALVENT SALV

AMENDMENT NO.8 TO AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES BETWEEN THE OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT AND LOVING & CAMPOS ARCHITECTS (LCA), INC. DATED JULY 9, 2007

This 8th Amendment is entered into this 3rd day of September, 2007 between the OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT ("DISTRICT") AND LOVING & CAMPOS ARCHITECTS (LCA), INC, ("CONSULTANT") for the Oakland High School Modernization Project.

WHEREAS, CONSULTANT has commenced the professional services under the original contract and additional budget is warranted to compensate for additional architectural services provided by CONSULTANT. Whereas additional architectural services are needed to include preparation and submittal of California High Performance School (CHPS) Documentation to Division of State Architect (DSA) for certification, due to a District requested change.

NOW THEREFORE, the DISTRICT and CONSULTANT amend this contract as follows;

I. SCOPE OF WORK

Appendix A, Scope of Work, is hereby modified as follows to allow for additional budget to compensate for added costs:

The scope of the project is to provide additional architectural services to include preparation and submittal of CHPS Documentation to DSA for certification.

II. COMPENSATION

Appendix B, Compensation and Payment, is hereby modified to allow for the additional fees required to complete additional architectural services for the Oakland High School Modernization Project Project. The present fee of \$1,794,337.00 is hereby increased by a not-to-exceed amount of \$20,000.00 for a new total contract amount of \$1,814,337.00.

The Fees for the above scope of work are as follows:

Total of Scope Items

	Scope Item		Amount
1)	Architectural (125 hours at \$160/hr)		\$20,000.00
		Grand Total	\$20,000.00

III. PROJECT SCHEDULE

Appendix C is hereby modified to extend the end date from December 31, 2009 to June 30, 2011.

All remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect as originally stated.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Consultant has executed this Agreement, and the District, by its Board of Education, who is authorized to do so, has executed this Agreement.

CONSULTAN	VT: Loving & Campos Architects (LCA)	, Inc.
Ву:	Capos	Dated: 9/23/09
Title:	CEO	
OAKLAND U	INIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT	
By:_ Noel Gallo, Pr	esident of the Board of Education	Dated:
By: Edgar Rakestr	aw, Jr., District Secretary	Dated:
	Thite, Assistant Superintendent, acilities, Planning & Management	Dated:
Approved as t	to form:	
MM Cate Boskoff,	Facilities Counsel	Dated: 16-7-19
Attachments: dated July 9, 2		vith Loving & Campos Architects (LCA), Inc
Consultant: School: Funding:	Loving & Campos Architects (LCA), Ir Oakland High School General Obligation Bond-Measure B	ac.

AMENDMENT NO. 8 TO AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

WITH

Loving & Campos Architects (LCA), Inc.

FOR

Additional Services for the Oakland High School Modernization Project

Project Number: 05016

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

September 3, 2007

THEMTERS OF US

AMENDMENT NO.8 TO AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES BETWEEN THE OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT AND LOVING & CAMPOS ARCHITECTS (LCA), INC.

DATED JULY 9, 2007

This 8th Amendment is entered into this 3rd day of September, 2007 between the OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT ("DISTRICT") AND LOVING & CAMPOS ARCHITECTS (LCA), INC. ("CONSULTANT") for the Oakland High School Modernization Project.

WHEREAS, CONSULTANT has commenced the professional services under the original contract and additional budget is warranted to compensate for additional architectural services provided by CONSULTANT. Whereas additional architectural services are needed to include preparation and submittal of California High Performance School (CHPS) Documentation to Division of State Architect (DSA) for certification, due to a District requested change.

NOW THEREFORE, the DISTRICT and CONSULTANT amend this contract as follows;

I. SCOPE OF WORK

Appendix A, Scope of Work, is hereby modified as follows to allow for additional budget to compensate for added costs:

The scope of the project is to provide additional architectural services to include preparation and submittal of CHPS Documentation to DSA for certification.

II. COMPENSATION

Appendix B, Compensation and Payment, is hereby modified to allow for the additional fees required to complete additional architectural services for the Oakland High School Modernization Project Project. The present fee of \$1,794,337.00 is hereby increased by a not-to-exceed amount of \$20,000,00 for a new total contract amount of \$1,814,337.00.

The Fees for the above scope of work are as follows:

Total of Scope Items

	Scope Item	Amount
1)	Architectural (125 hours at \$160/hr)	\$20,000.00
	Grand Total	\$20,000.00

III. PROJECT SCHEDULE

Appendix C is hereby modified to extend the end date from December 31, 2009 to June 30, 2011.

All remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect as originally stated.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Consultant has executed this Agreement, and the District, by its Board of Education, who is authorized to do so, has executed this Agreement.

CONSULTAN	NT: Loving & Campos Architects (LCA), In	Inc.
Ву:	Mog	Dated: 9/23/89
Title:	CHO	
OAKLAND U	INIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT	
By: Noel Gallo, Pr	resident of the Board of Education	Dated:
By: Edgar Rakestr	aw, Jr., District Secretary	Dated:
	hite, Assistant Superintendent, acilities, Planning & Management	Dated:
Approved as t		Dated: 10.7.09
Cate Boskoff,	Facilities Counsel	•
Attachments: dated July 9, 2		ith Loving & Campos Architects (LCA), Inc.
Consultant: School: Funding:	Loving & Campos Architects (LCA), Inc. Oakland High School General Obligation Bond-Measure B	. .

AMENDMENT NO. 8 TO AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

WITH

Loving & Campos Architects (LCA), Inc.

FOR

Additional Services for the Oakland High School Modernization Project

Project Number: 05016

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

September 3, 2007

THEM IS A HE LEADER TO THE STREET OF THE STR

AMENDMENT NO.8 TO AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES BETWEEN THE OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT AND LOVING & CAMPOS ARCHITECTS (LCA), INC.

DATED JULY 9, 2007

This 8th Amendment is entered into this 3rd day of September, 2007 between the OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT ("DISTRICT") AND LOVING & CAMPOS ARCHITECTS (LCA), INC. ("CONSULTANT") for the Oakland High School Modernization Project.

WHEREAS, CONSULTANT has commenced the professional services under the original contract and additional budget is warranted to compensate for additional architectural services provided by CONSULTANT. Whereas additional architectural services are needed to include preparation and submittal of California High Performance School (CHPS) Documentation to Division of State Architect (DSA) for certification, due to a District requested change.

NOW THEREFORE, the DISTRICT and CONSULTANT amend this contract as follows;

I. SCOPE OF WORK

Appendix A, Scope of Work, is hereby modified as follows to allow for additional budget to compensate for added costs:

The scope of the project is to provide additional architectural services to include preparation and submittal of CHPS Documentation to DSA for certification.

II. COMPENSATION

Appendix B, Compensation and Payment, is hereby modified to allow for the additional fees required to complete additional architectural services for the Oakland High School Modernization Project Project. The present fee of \$1,794,337.00 is hereby increased by a not-to-exceed amount of \$20,000.00 for a new total contract amount of \$1,814,337.00.

The Fees for the above scope of work are as follows:

Total of Scope Items

	Scope Item	Amount
1)	Architectural (125 hours at \$160/hr)	\$20,000.00
	Grand Total	\$20,000.00

III. PROJECT SCHEDULE

Appendix C is hereby modified to extend the end date from December 31, 2009 to June 30, 2011.

All remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect as originally stated.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Consultant has executed this Agreement, and the District, by its Board of Education, who is authorized to do so, has executed this Agreement.

CONSULTAN	NT: Loving & Campos Architects (LCA), I	ne.
Ву:	ADD.	Dated: 9/23/09
Title:	100	
OAKLAND U	INIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT	
By: Noel Gallo, Po	resident of the Board of Education	Dated:
/	ı	
By: Edgar Rakestr	aw, Jr., District Secretary	Dated:
	hite, Assistant Superintendent, acilities, Planning & Management	Dated:
Approved as t	to form:	
Cate Boskoff,	Facilities Counsel	Dated: 10.7.09
Attachments: dated July 9, 2	_	th Loving & Campos Architects (LCA), Inc.
Consultant: School: Funding:	Loving & Campos Architects (LCA), Inc. Oakland High School General Obligation Bond-Measure B	

ARCHITECTS INC.

ARCHITECT'S ADDITIONAL SERVICES AUTHORIZATION

PROJECT:

Oakland High School

ARCHITECT'S ADDITIONAL SERVICES

Modernization

AUTHORIZATION NO:

OWNER:

Oakland Unified School District

DATE OF ISSUANCE:

July 28, 2009

TO:

LCA Architects Inc. 245 Ygnacio Valley Rd. Walnut Creek, CA 94596

(925) 944-1626 (925) 944-1666 fax ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NO:

07033

Under the conditions of the Architects Contract for Professional Services with the Owner, as required, the Architect notifies the Owner and the Owner hereby authorizes the Architect to perform Additional Services as previously agreed.

Individual:

Mr. Tadashi Nakadegawa / Mr. Luigi Tinonga

Subject:

CHPS Documentation

Here is the background for our add services request:

As requested by OUSD, the design team has prepared and will submit CHPS Documentation to DSA for certification. For this added work, we request additional services as stated below.

Description

A&E Fee

Architectural (125 hours at \$160/hr)

=

\$20,000.00

TOTAL ADDITIONAL SERVICE REQUEST

\$20,000.00

Thank you,

Carl Campos, CEO

OUS

Date

Loving & Carpos Architects Inc.

Authorization of Additional Services indicated.

Attachments:

None.

DATE (MM/DD/Y	Y)
05/27/09	

PRODUCER	
Dealey, Renton & Associate	S
P. O. Box 12675	
Oakland, CA 94604-2675	
510 465-3090	

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW.

INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE

INSURED

Loving & Campos Associates Architects, Inc. dba LCA Architects, Inc 245 Ygnacio Valley Road, #200 Walnut Creek, CA 94596

NSURER A:	Hartford Casualty Insurance Co.				
NSURER B:	American Automobile Ins. Co.				
NSURER C:	New Hampshire Ins. Co.				•
NSURER D:	Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co.				•

COVERAGES

THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSURER E

NSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFFECTIVE DATE (MM/OD/YY)	POLICY EXPIRATION DATE (MM/DD/YY)	UMITS	5
Α	GENERAL LIABILITY	57SBALQ8132	05/30/09	05/30/10	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$1,000,000
	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	2	Į		FIRE DAMAGE (Any one fire)	\$1,000,000
	CLAIMS MADE X OCCUR				MED EXP (Any one person)	\$10,000
					PERSONAL & ADVINJURY	\$1,000,000
			1		GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$2,000,000
	GENT AGGREGATE LIMITAPPLIES PER:				PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	s2,000,000
_ (POUCY X PRO-			1,000		
D	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY	57UECH\$9127	05/30/09	05/30/10	COMBINED SINGLE UMIT	64 000 000
	X ANY AUTO				(Ea accident)	\$1,000,000
	ALL OWNED AUTOS			100	BODILY INJURY	
	SCHEDULED AUTOS			1	(Per person)	\$
	X HIRED AUTOS		1		BODILY INJURY	
	X NON-OWNED AUTOS				(Per accident)	\$
					PROPERTY DAMAGE	
	verse:				(Per accident)	\$
	GARAGE LIABILITY				AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT	5
	ANY AUTO				OTHER THAN EA ACC	\$
					AUTO ONLY: AGG	\$
A	EXCESS LIABILITY	57\$BALQ8132	05/30/09	05/30/10	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$2,000,000
	X OCCUR CLAIMS MADE				AGGREGATE	\$2,000,000
l					100	\$
	DEOUCTIBLE					\$
_	RETENTION \$					\$
В	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND	WP80969790	01/01/09	01/01/10	X WC STATU- OTH-	
	EMPLOYERS' CLABILITY				E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	51,000,000
	1	1	1		EL DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	s1,000,000
				A.	E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$1,000,000
C	OTHER Professional	8760235	12/01/08	12/01/09	\$2,000,000 per Clair	n
	Liability		1		\$2,000,000 Anni Ag	gr.
	1					
1	PRINTER OF SPECIMEN AND ADDRESS AND ADDRES	THE TATEVAL HOLDING ADDED BY CHIEF	COCHENTED PEOLAL PROMICE	MIC		

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICLES/EXCLUSIONS ADDED BY ENDORSEMENT/SPECIAL PROVISIONS
General Liability Policy excludes claims arising out of the performance of professional services.

Ref: Oakland High School Williams Settlement Modernization Project / Project No. 07012.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER ADDITIONAL INSURED; INSURERLETTER:

(See Attached Descriptions)

	SHOULD ANYOF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION
Oakland Unified School District	DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSURER WINXOCCENSOR TOMAIL 30 DAYS WRITTEN
Attn: Susie Butler-Berkley	NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT, YNIC MICHOLOGOGOGOGOGOGOGOGOGOGOGOGOGOGOGOGOGOGO
Dept of Facilities Planning & Mgmt	MEDICOCOLOGICA DO DE RECHERA MENTANTA DE PORTA DE LA CONTROL DE LA CONTR
955 High Street	NHERRESCHIT KHYRKX
Oakland, CA 94601	Authorized Representative

DESCRIPTIONS (Continued from	n Pag
BUSINESS LIABILITY ADDITIONAL INSURED: The Certificate Holder* and any	
other person named in the written contract between the Named Insured and	
the Certificate Holder. The coverage afforded is pursuant to Section C.,	
Who Is An Insured, Sub-Section 6., Additional Insureds When Required By	
Written Contract, Written Agreement Or Permit, Subsection f. Any Other	
Party of the Business Liability Coverage Form, Form No. \$\$ 00 08.	

*ADDITIONAL INSUREDS PER POLICY FORM WORDING: Oakland Unified School District, its Directors, Officers, Employees, Agents and Representatives.

Insurance is primary per policy form.

A Waiver of Subrogation applies to Workers' Compensation.

Insurer: Hartford Casualty Insurance Co.

Insured: Loving Campos Architects, Inc. dba LCA Architects, Inc.

Policy Number: 57SBALQ8132 Policy Period: 05/30/09 - 05/30/10

EXCERPTS FROM: Hartford Form \$\$ 00 08 04 05

BUSINESS LIABILITY COVERAGE FORM

C. WHO IS AN INSURED

6. Additional Insureds When Required By Written Contract, Written Agreement Or Permit

The person(s) or organization(s) identified in Paragraphs a, through f, below are additional insureds when you have agreed, in a written contract, written agreement or because of a permit issued by a state or political subdivision, that such person or organization be added as an additional insured on your policy, provided the injury or damage occurs subsequent to the execution of the contract or agreement, or the issuance of the permit. A person or organization is an additional insured under this provision only for that period of time required by the contract, agreement or permit.

f. Any Other Party

(1) Any other person or organization who is not an insured under Paragraphs at through et above, but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury, "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" caused, in whole or in part, by your acts or omissions or the acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf:

(a) In the performance of your ongoing operations;

- (b) In connection with your premises owned by or rented to you; or
- (c) In connection with "your work" and included within the "products- completed operations hazard, but only if
- (i) The written contract or written agreement requires you to provide such coverage to such additional insured; and
- (ii) This Coverage Part provides coverage for "bodily injury" or "property damage" included within the "products-completed operations hazard.
- (2) With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, this insurance does not apply to: "Bodily injury, "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" arising out of the rendering of, or the failure to render, any professional architectural, engineering or surveying services, including: inspection, or engineering

E.5. Separation of Insureds

Except with respect to the Limits of Insurance, and any rights or duties specifically assigned in this policy to the first Named Insured, this insurance applies:

- a. As if each Named Insured were the only Named Insured; and
- b. Separately to each insured against whom a claim is made or "suit" is brought.

E.7.b.(7).(b) Primary And Non-Contributory To Other Insurance When Required By Contract If you have agreed in a written contract, written agreement or permit that this insurance is primary and non-contributory with the additional insured's own insurance, this insurance is primary and we will not seek contribution from that other insurance.

E.8.b. Waiver Of Rights Of Recovery (Waiver Of Subrogation)

If the insured has waived any rights of recovery against any person or organization for all or part of any payment, including Supplementary Payments, we have made under this Coverage Part, we also waive that right, provided the insured waived their rights of recovery against such person or organization in a contract, agreement or permit that was executed prior to the injury or damage.

EXCERPTS FROM CA 00001 (1001) HARTFORD BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE

Additional Insured: SECTION II - LIABILITY COVERAGE

- 1. WHO IS AN INSURED: The following are "insureds"
- c. Anyone liable for the conduct of an "insured"...but only to the extent of that liability.

Primary Insurance: SECTION IV - BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS

- B. General Conditions 5. Other Insurance
- a. For any covered "auto" you own, this Coverage Form provides primary insurance. For any covered "auto" you don't own, the insurance provide by this Coverage Form is excess over any other collectible insurance.
- c. Regardless of the provisions of paragraph a. above, this Coverage Form's Liability Coverage is primary for any liability assumed under an "insured contract".

Cross Liability Clause: SECTION V - DEFINITIONS

G. "Insured" means any person or organization qualifying as an insured in the Who is An Insured provision of the applicable coverage. Except with respect to the Limit of Insurance, the coverage afforded applies separately to each insured who is seeking coverage or against whom a claim or "suit" is brought.

EXCERPTS FROM HA9916 (0302)

HARTFORD COMMERCIAL AUTOMOBILE BROAD FORM ENDORSEMENT

15. WAIVER OF SUBROGATION – We waive any right of recovery we may have against any person or organization with whom you have a written contract that requires such waiver because of payments we make for damages under this Coverage Form.

WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement changes the policy to which it is attached effective on the inception date of the policy unless a different date is indicated below.

(The following "attaching clause" needs to be completed only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to preparation of the policy.)

This endorsement forms a part of Policy No. WP80969790

Issued to: Loving & Campos Associates

By: American Automobile Ins. Co.

Premium (if any) TBD

We have a right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will not enforce our right against the person or organization named in the Schedule. (This agreement applies only to the extent that you perform work under a written contract that requires you to obtain this agreement from us).

You must maintain payroll records accurately segregating the remuneration of your employees while engaged in the work described in the Schedule.

The additional premium for this endorsement shall be 2-5% of the California workers compensation premium otherwise due on such remuneration.

Schedule

Person or Organization

Ref: Oakland High School Williams Settlement Modernization Project

Attn: Susie Butler-Berkley Dept of Facilities Planning & Mgmt 955 High Street

Oakland Unified School District

Oakland, CA 94601

Settlement Modernization Project / Project No. 07012. Oakland Unified School District, its Directors, Officers, Employees, Agents and Representatives.

Julie & Nelson

Countersigned by _

Authorized Representative

Job Description

WC 04 03 06 (Ed. 4-84)

ROUTING FORM

Check contract t	title: Professi	ional Services Contract	x Amendme	ent to PCS		and HS Modernization ect – Amend 8
	NOT a Contract. ager who will app	Complete this form and a C rove the IFAS Requisition. S				
ar infante	STATE OF STA	Contract	or Information			144 AND 1 146 STA
Contractor			Contractor			
Name	Loving & Camp	pos Architects (LCA), Inc.	Contact Pe	erson	Carolyne	Challice
Street			Title			
Address	245 Ygnacio V	alley Road	7.1		Project M 925-944-	
City	Walnut Creek	7:- C-d- 04506 7000	Telephone			1626
State Tax ID/Soc S	CA #	Zip Code 94596-7029	OUSD Pro		05016	7 1982
	tor been an OUS	ED contractor?				SD employee?
	er, list the name	(s) and tax ID/social secur	ity	NOT WOON	o do dil o o	o omployee.
	1000		Term Date Work Wi	i End Du	10000000000000000000000000000000000000	The Park of the Pa
Date Work W	Vill Begin	July 9, 2007	(not more than 5		start date)	June 30, 2011
				T-16		3202
No. of the second	新生物,是的种	The second secon	pensation		自然从 类	当 处一位,万十年的
Total Contra		\$	Total Contract			\$1,814,337.00
	r Hour (If Hourly)	\$	If Amendment		d Amount	\$ 20,000.00
Other Expen	ses		Requisition Nu	mber		1000
	A Townson	Budge	t Information	A E SOLID	NAME OF TAXABLE PARTY.	AND THE REAL PROPERTY AND THE
Funding Resou	IFCDS	Org Key #			Object	Amount
,	12 3 0	ite Program 1 9 9 0 1	F Unique		molooway's supe	5 \$20,000.00
2 1 2				-		\$20,000.00
Name of Fur	nding Source:	General Obligation Bond	d-Measure B			
Name of the		ormation - Indicate the N		cone to E	Senafit from	Services
Grade Level		Students	Teachers			Parents
Administrato		Others (Please Specify		2		Ci Ci ilo
Administrato	13	Othoro (r lease opening	Marie Company	-		Squ
下是没能别的	付きがる。自身無利は	OUSD Contract	Originator Inf	ormation		
Name of OU	SD Contact	Charles Love	Email	charles	.love@ousd.	k12.ca.us
Telephone		510-879-8389	Fax	510-879	9-3673	
Site/Dept. N	ame	Department of Facilities	Planning and	Managen	nent	
	NAME OF THE OWNER,		al and Routing			
	to be to be the first of	Approved		Denied		Date
Principal/Div	ision Head	7 POVIOVED		Demed		Date
Program Ma		1	3		G F	
Contract Ser		Offe		er 500		9-24-09
FCMAT Fisc						
State Admin		25 27 200 8	, and a			
	Additional a	pprovals may be needed	d if contract a	mount is	greater tha	n \$59,600
Legal	- 2-3					
Legal Review N	leeded:	Submitted to Legal by:	Le	gal Log #:	Re	turned to:
Contract Office	Use Only					
Dates of Cle	-	tted by:	E	mail Addres	ss	
TB Fi	ngerprint YTE	\$ Full Fundin	g in Req. C	urrent Emp	loyee Un	it Member Work Conflict

LEGISLATIVE FILE

File ID No. O9-2468Introduction Date $9 = \hat{1} - 09$ Enactment No. 89-1911

By Pg

Enactment Date

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT Office of the Board of Education

September 9, 2009

To:

Board of Education

From:

Tony Smith, Ed.D., Superintendent of Schools

Timothy E. White, Assistant Superintendent of Facilities Planning &

Management, Buildings & Grounds and Custodial Services

Subject:

Amendment No. 7 - Loving & Campos Architects (LCA) - Oakland High

School Modernization Project

ACTION REQUESTED

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 7 with Loving & Campos Architects (LCA) for Additional Architectural Coordination Services on behalf of the District for the Oakland High School Modernization Project Project, increasing the contract by a not to exceed amount of \$6,810.00, increasing previous contract amount from \$1,787,527.00 to a not to exceed amount of \$1,794,337. All remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect as originally stated.

BACKGROUND

Improvements to the Mechanical System were implemented during the Oakland High School Modernization—Williams Settlement—Mechanical Repair Project—OUSD Project No. 07012, during the Summer of 2008. There were subsequent complaints from the teachers in Science Prep Rooms, 347 and 346, from the perception and experience of excessive Noise and Vibration in both of these Rooms; which was verified.

The Project Team; Project Architect - (AOR) and Engineer of Record - (MEOR), OUSD Facilities Project Manager - (PM), and our OUSD B&G HV/AC Technician - in conjunction with the HV/AC Unit/System Manufacturer, Controls Subcontractor, undertook several efforts to mitigate the Noise and Vibration Issues in both of these Rooms, but these efforts were not effective.

Charles M. Salter Associates, Inc., is called-in by our AOR, at the behest of OUSD Project Manager,

to help identify probable causes and are being engaged to provide an effective solution to significantly reduce, or, if at all possible, eliminate the contributing factors for the Noise and Vibration Issues.

The Recommendations and Measures that will be taken to alleviate the Noise and Vibration Issues in both of these Rooms are necessary; to provide an optimal, educational environment for the students, teachers, and staff using these areas at Oakland High School.

STRATEGIC ALIGNMENT

Among the key purposes of the District's Facilities Master Plan is to provide an academic environment for the Oakland community that will give every student, educator, and community member using our facilities the best possible opportunity for learning.

Through implementation of the Facilities Master Plan, the District intends to improve the District's facilities in terms of structural integrity, safety, reliability of operating (mechanical) systems, access to modern resources, number and type of appropriate laboratories and specialized instruction rooms, opportunities for physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools under the planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for all individuals participating in the learning process.

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs, noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction.

DISCUSSION

The scope of the project is to provide additional structural services to include: architectural coordination, acoustical evaluation with site visit and measurements, noise calculations, analysis and report. Site visit during implementation and follow-up measures as required per a District Requested change in scope, and per the attached proposal which is incorporated into the contract to the extent that it is subordinate to and not inconsistent with the contract terms.

FISCAL IMPACT

The funding source for this project is General Obligation Bond-Measure B.

RECOMMENDATION

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 7 with Loving & Campos Architects (LCA) for Additional Architectural Coordination Services on behalf of the District for the Oakland High School Modernization Project Project, increasing the contract by a not to exceed amount of \$6,810.00, increasing previous contract amount from \$1,787,527.00 to a not to exceed amount of \$1,794,337. All remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect as originally stated.

Key code: 3049901810-6215

AMENDMENT NO. 7 TO AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

WITH

Loving & Campos Architects (LCA)

FOR

Additional Services for the Oakland High School Modernization Project

Project Number: 05016

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

July 30, 2009



AMENDMENT NO.7 TO AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES BETWEEN THE OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT AND LOVING & CAMPOS ARCHITECTS (LCA) DATED July 9, 2007

This 7th Amendment is entered into this 30th day of July, 2009 between the OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT ("DISTRICT") AND LOVING & CAMPOS ARCHITECTS (LCA) ("CONSULTANT") for the Oakland High School Modernization Project.

WHEREAS, CONSULTANT has commenced the professional services under the original contract and additional budget is warranted to compensate for additional architectural coordination services provided by CONSULTANT. Whereas the consultant is to provide additional structural services to include: architectural coordination, acoustical evaluation with site visit and measurements, noise calculations, analysis and report. Site visit during implementation and follow-up measures as required per a District Requested change in scope, and per the attached proposal which is incorporated into the contract to the extent that it is subordinate to and not inconsistent with the contract terms.

NOW THEREFORE, the DISTRICT and CONSULTANT amend this contract as follows;

I, SCOPE OF WORK

Appendix A, Scope of Work, is hereby modified as follows to allow for additional budget to compensate for added costs:

The scope of the project is to provide additional structural services to include; architectural coordination, acoustical evaluation with site visit and measurements.

II. COMPENSATION

Appendix B, Compensation and Payment, is hereby modified to allow for the additional fees required to complete additional architectural coordination services for Oakland High School Modernization Project. The present fee of \$1,787,527.00 is hereby increased by a not-to-exceed amount of \$6,810.00 for a new total contract amount of \$1,794,337.00.

The Fees for the above scope of work are as follows:

Total of Scope Items

Scope Item	Amount
1) Architectural Coordination (4 hours at \$160.00 hr)	\$640.00
2) Acoustical (Site Visits and Measurements)	\$1,500.00
3) Acoustical (HVAC Noise Calculations, Analysis and Report)	\$2,500.00
4) Acoustical (Site Visit during Implementation)	\$920.00
5) Acoustical (Follow-up Measures)	\$1,250.00
Grand Total	\$6,810.00

All remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect as originally stated.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Consultant has executed this Agreement, and the District, by its Board of Education, who is authorized to do so, has executed this Agreement.

CONSULTAN	NT: Loving & Campos Architects (LCA)		
Ву:	M	Dated:	8/19/09
Title:	40		
Ву:	INIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT	Dated:	9/10/09
By: Edgar Rakes	aw, Jr., District Secretary	Dated:	9/10/09
	White, Assistant Superintendent, acilities, Planning & Management	Dated:	
Approved as t	to form:		
Cate Boskoff,	Facilities Counsel	Dated:	8.13.0>
Attachments: July 9, 2007	Agreement for Professional Services wit	h Loving a	& Campos Architects (LCA) dated
Consultant: School: Funding:	Loving & Campos Architects (LCA) Oakland High School General Obligation Bond-Measure B		

HITECTS INC.

ARCHITECT'S ADDITIONAL SERVICES AUTHORIZATION

Oakland High School PROJECT:

ARCHITECT'S ADDITIONAL SERVICES Modernization

AUTHORIZATION NO:

OWNER: Oakland Unified School District DATE OF ISSUANCE:

July 24, 2009

TO: .

LCA Architects Inc. 245 Ygnacio Valley Rd. Walnut Creek, CA 94596

(925) 944-1626 (925) 944-1666 fax ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NO: 07033

Under the conditions of the Architects Contract for Professional Services with the Owner, as required, the Architect notifies the Owner and the Owner hereby authorizes the Architect to perform Additional Services as previously agreed

Individual:

Mr. Tadashi Nakadegawa / Mr. Luigi Tinonga

Subject:

Acoustical Consulting

Here is the background for our add services request:

Acoustical consulting services for reduction of HVAC noise in Lecture Rooms 347 and 346 at Oakland High School.

Description		A&E Fee
Architectural Coordination (4 hours at \$160/hr)	=	\$640.00
Acoustical (Site Visits and Measurements)	=	\$1,500.00
Acoustical (HVAC Noise Calculations, Analysis, and Report)	=	\$2,500.00
Acoustical (Site Visit during Implementation)	***	\$920.00
Acoustical (Follow-Up Measures)	22	\$1,250
TOTAL ADDITIONAL SERVICE REQUEST		\$6,810.00

Thank you

Loving & Campos Architects Inc.

Date

Authorization of Additional Services indicated.

Attachments:

. Letter from Charles M. Salter Associates, Inc., dated 6/12/09

Consultants in Acoustics Audlo/Visual System Design and Telecommunications

325 South First Street, Suite 160 San Jose, CA 95113 Tel: 408 295 4944 Fex: 408 295 4949

Charles M Salter, PE

www.cmsalter.com

David R Schwind, FAES Anthony P Nash, PE Eva Duester Thomas A Schindler, PE Konnoth W Graven, PE Eric L Broadhurst, PE Philip N Sanders Robert P Alvarado John C Freytag, PE Durand R Begault, Ph.O. Michael D Toy, PE Thomas J Corbett Ross A Jerozal Jason R Duty

Cristina L Miyar Jooy G D'Angolo Eric A Yee Joshus M Roper Troy Gimbol Randy D Waldeck Peter K Hoist Andrew L Stanley Christopher A Pettier Timothy G Brown

Jeff Clukey

Ethan Salter

Elaine Y Hsieh

Alexander K Salter Jeremy L Decker Ryan McClain Claudia Krache Heather Miout Josselyn Salter Candice Huev Brian Good Marya D Noordzeo Debbie Gamia Jasmine Recidero

Alison Whitson

12 June 2009

Carolyne Challice LCA Architects

245 Ygnacio Valley Road Walnut Creek, CA 94596

Email: cchallice@lca-architects.com

Subject:

Oakland High School, Biology Classroom HVAC Noise -

Proposal for Acoustical Consulting Services

Dear Carolyne:

Thank you for requesting an acoustical consulting services proposal for reduction of HVAC noise in Lecture Rooms 347 and 346 at Oakland High School. A large rooftop air handling unit is located above these classrooms. A nearby rooftop exhaust fan is also suspected of contributing to noise in Lecture Room 346. You have asked us to evaluate the existing conditions and offer noise reduction recommendations.

SCOPE OF SERVICES

We expect to perform the following specific tasks:

- Visit the site to observe existing conditions and measure existing background noise levels. Measurements will need to be done either after school hours or early in the morning before students arrive. The measurements will provide a baseline for documenting improvements, and will also help identify sound transmission paths.
- Review the design drawings and any manufacturer's noise data available for the new rooftop unit. Use this information to calculate interior noise levels in the Lecture Rooms. This may help further to narrow down likely sound transmission paths, and focus on the solutions that are most likely to be effective.
- 3. Produce a written report of our findings and noise reduction recommendations.
- 4. Collaborate with you and district representatives to select and refine recommendations to arrive at a plan to be implemented.
- 5. Visit the site once during implementation to observe installation of noise reduction materials and assemblies in progress.
- Conduct follow-up acoustical measurements to document improvements.

Carolyne Challice 12 June 2009 Page 2

FEE ESTIMATE

We plan to provide acoustical consulting services in accordance with the attached Terms and Conditions sheet containing our hourly rates and insurance information. Estimated fees are as follows:

_			
1	Site Visit and Measurements\$1,500	7	
	HVAC Noise Calculations, Analysis, and Report\$2,500	Ì	
	Site Visit during Implementation	- 1	
	-Follow-up Measurements \$1,250_		

Reimbursable expenses, such as mileage to and from the project site, and instrumentation-use fees will be billed in addition to consulting fees without markup. Reimbursable expenses are expected to be less than \$300.

If this proposal is acceptable, please sign in the space below as our authorization to proceed. Do not hesitate to call if you have questions.

Sincerely,

CHARLES M. SALTER ASSOCIATES, IN	łC
----------------------------------	----

AGREED & ACCEPTED

Philip N. Sanders, LEED AP

Vice President

J.CA Architects

Enclosures as noted

Date:

Charles M Salter Associates Inc

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Insurance:

 t_{1}^{-1} , t_{2}^{-1} ,

 General Liability
 \$2,000,000

 Workers Compensation
 \$1,000,000

 Automobile Liability
 \$2,000,000

<u>Professional Liability ("Errors and Omissions"):</u> Professional liability of Charles M. Salter Associates, Inc. (CSA), its officers, employees, and subconsultants is limited to \$50,000 or our total fee, whichever is less. The above limitation of professional liability can be increased to the limit of our insurance policy (\$1,000,000) by increasing our total fee by 10% prior to start of our services.

Schedule of Hourly Rates:

President and Senior Vice President	\$250
Vice President and Director	\$230
Principal Consultant	\$190
Senior Consultant	\$145
Consultant	\$125
Technical Assistant	\$90

Reimbursable expenses such as travel, subsistence, meals, lodging, and project-related materials are billed in addition at cost. Measurement instrumentation-use charges are at our standard rates.

Invoices for technical labor, reimbursable expenses, and instrumentation use are rendered monthly for services performed during the previous month. Payment for each invoice is due within 30 days.

Fee proposals are valid for 60 days. The total fee will be applied as we deem appropriate among the individual tasks. All fee proposals assume that services proceed without unreasonable delays, redesign, or scope changes. Such occurrences may warrant a renegotiation of fees. The schedule of hourly rates is valid for one year from the proposal date. A renegotiation of our hourly rates may be required after this period.

CSA specifications input and details have all rights reserved by Charles M. Salter Associates, Inc. These documents are for use only on the project for which Charles M. Salter Associates, Inc. is retained. It is the project architect's and engineer's responsibility to coordinate and verify the suitability of all specifications input and details as appropriate for the project. To facilitate drawing reviews, we require that paper copies of contract documents be sent to our office.

Site visits and observations, if any, conducted by our firm relate only to our services. We are not responsible for the safety of others at the job site.

ROUTING FORM

Check contract t	title: Professi	ional Services Contract	Amendment to PCS		nd HS Modernization ct-Amendment #7
This Form is NOT a Contract. Complete this form and a Contract. Forward these documents to the Program Manager who will approve the IFAS Requisition. See Professional Services Contract Instruction for further information.					
Aleks and and		Contracto	r Information		Marchin Otto I Isl
Contractor Name	Loving & Camp	oos Architects (LCA)	Contractor's Contact Person	Carolyne C	Challice
Street Address	245 Ygnacio V	alley Road	Title	Project Ma	inager
City	Walnut Creek		Telephone	925-944-1	626
State	CA	Zip Code 94596-7029	Vendor#		500 50
Tax ID/Soc S	Sec#		OUSD Project #	05016	
Has Contract	tor been an OUS	SD contractor?	Has Contractor worked	d as an OUS	D employee?
If yes to eithe number(s), if		s) and tax ID/social security	4		
STATE STATE OF THE	intolera conservation	Company of Print	erm	Market State and	Administracy of the control of the c
Date Work W	Vill Begin		Date Work Will End By not more than 5 years from st	tart date)	June 30, 2011
	Mac Local Balance	Comp	ensation	MATERIAL STATE	
Total Contra	ct Amount	Control of the Contro	otal Contract Not To Ex	ceed	\$1,794,337.00
	r Hour (it Hourly)		Amendment, Changed		\$ 6,810.00
Other Expen		-	Requisition Number		
				3 6342-1403-0300	
是763子随家 前的	he to get system		Information	p-Valid 1/16%	
Funding Resor	urces	Org Key # ite Program	F Unique	Object	Amount
2 1 2	1 0 10		8 1 0 - 6	2 1	5 \$6,810.00 \$
Name of Fur	nding Source:	General Obligation Bond-	Measure 8		
SHIP ENGLISHED	the control of the co	ormation - Indicate the Nu		enefit from	Services
Grade Level		Students	Teachers		arents
Administrato		Others (Please Specify)			
100 No. 181 1853					
		OUSD Contract C	riginator Information		
Name of OU	ISD Contact	Charles Love		love@ousd.k	:12.ca.us
Telephone		510-879-8389	Fax 510-879		
Site/Dept. N	ame	Department of Facilities F	Planning and Managem	ent	
		Angrava	and Routing		
		Approved	Denied		Date
Principal/Div	ision Head	74	Deines		W. C. C. C.
Program Ma					
Contract Ser		age			8-12-09
FCMAT Fisc					SHOP I AN I
State Admin	nistrator				
	Additional a	pprovals may be needed	if contract amount is	greater than	\$59,600
Legal				1000	
Legal Review N	Veeded:	Submitted to Legal by:	Legal Log #:	Retu	irned to:
Contract Office	Use Only				
Dates of Cle	-	tted by:	Email Address	5	
,		\$ Full Funding		oyee Unit	Member Work Conflict
	·				

DEGISEATIVE FILE
File ID No. 09 - 2311
Introduction Date 8-4 09
Enactment No.
Enactment Date
Per

LECISI ATIVE EILE

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT Office of the Board of Education August 12, 2009

To:

Board of Education

From:

Tony Smith, Ed.D., Superintendent

Timothy E. White, Assistant Superintendent of Facilities Planning &

Management, Buildings & Grounds and Custodial Services

Subject:

Amendment No. 6 - Loving and Campos Architects (LCA) - Oakland High

School Modernization

ACTION REQUESTED

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 6 with Loving and Campos Architects (LCA) for Additional design Services on behalf of the District for the Oakland High School Modernization Project, increasing the contract by a not to exceed amount of \$30,620.00, increasing previous contract amount from \$1,756,907.00 to a not to exceed amount of \$1,787,527. All remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect as originally stated.

BACKGROUND

The existing systems on this campus that will be improved, include, but will not be limited to: ADA Accessibility upgrade – as required, additional restroom contingencies, upgrades to existing restrooms, new fire alarm system, integration of existing intrusion alarm system and installation of new equipment-as required, upgrade phone system, provide cooling for data systems-as required, mechanical system upgrade, main elevator improvement, directional signage upgrade, security lighting upgrade-as required, new fencing-as required, paring area upgrade, resurfacing of yard area-as required, removal problem trees-as required, establish a distinguishable front entrance and upgrade the MacArthur Boulevard and Home Place Access..

STRATEGIC ALIGNMENT

Among the key purposes of the District's Facilities Master Plan is to provide an academic environment for the Oakland community that will give every student, educator, and community member using our facilities the best possible opportunity for learning.

. Through implementation of the Facilities Master Plan, the District intends to improve the District's facilities in terms of structural integrity, safety, reliability of operating (mechanical) systems, access to modern resources, number and type of appropriate laboratories and specialized instruction rooms, opportunities for physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools under the planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for all individuals participating in the learning process.

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs, noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction.

DISCUSSION

The scope of the project is to provide additional structural services to include separating the project into 2 increments, modify the foundation system based upon late receipt of the geotechnical report and provide seismic upgrade of Building F for Division of State Architect (DSA) per a District Requested change in scope, whereas the project has been separated into two separate increments to track the cost for the Oakland High School Modernization and the Oakland High School Health Center separately. As per the attached proposal which is incorporated into the contract to the extent that it is subordinate to and not inconsistent with the contract terms.

FISCAL IMPACT

The funding source for this project is General Obligation Bond-Measure B.

RECOMMENDATION

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 6 with Loving and Campos Architects (LCA) for Additional design Services on behalf of the District for the Oakland High School Modernization Project, increasing the contract by a not to exceed amount of \$30,620.00, increasing previous contract amount from \$1,756,907.00 to a not to exceed amount of \$1,787,527. All remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect as originally stated.

Key code: 3049901810-6215

AMENDMENT NO. 6 TO AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

WITH

Loving and Campos Architects (LCA)

FOR

Additional Services for the Oakland High School Modernization Project

Project Number: 05016

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

July 6, 2009

T35778 K2, 1 40348 A0.08.4.3A0.

-11 L ∀ SI TO EET

AMENDMENT NO.6 TO AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES BETWEEN THE OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT AND LOVING AND CAMPOS ARCHITECTS (LCA)

DATED JULY 9, 2007

This 6th Amendment is entered into this 6th day of July, 2009 between the OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT ("DISTRICT") AND LOVING AND CAMPOS ARCHITECTS (LCA) ("CONSULTANT") for the Oakland High School Modernization.

WHEREAS, CONSULTANT has commenced the professional services under the original contract and additional budget is warranted to compensate for additional design services provided by CONSULTANT. Whereas consultant is to provide additional structural services to include separating the project into 2 increments, modify the foundation system based upon late receipt of the geotechnical report and provide seismic upgrade of Building F for Division of State Architect (DSA) per a District Requested change in scope, whereas the project has been separated into two separate increments to track the cost for the Oakland High School Modernization and the Oakland High School Health Center separately. As per the attached proposal which is incorporated into the contract to the extent that it is subordinate to and not inconsistent with the contract terms.

NOW THEREFORE, the DISTRICT and CONSULTANT amend this contract as follows;

I. SCOPE OF WORK

Appendix A, Scope of Work, is hereby modified as follows to allow for additional budget to compensate for added costs:

The scope of the project is to provice additional structural services.

II. COMPENSATION

Appendix B, Compensation and Payment, is hereby modified to allow for the additional fees required to complete additional design services for the Oakland High School Modernization Project. The present fee of \$1,756,907.00 is hereby increased by a not-to-exceed amount of \$30,620.00 for a new total contract amount of \$1,787,527.00.

The Fees for the above scope of work are as follows:

Total of Scope Items

	Scope Item	Amount '
1)	Architectural Coordination (2 hrs @ \$160.00 hr)	\$ 320.00
2)	Structural (Building G separate increments)	\$ 8,600.00
3)	Structural (modification of foundation systems)	\$ 9,600.00
4)	Structural (seismic upgrade of Building F)	\$12,100.00
	Grand Total	\$30,620.00

All remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect as originally stated.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Consultant has executed this Agreement, and the District, by its Board of Education, who is authorized to do so, has executed this Agreement.

CONSULTAN	T: Loving and Campos Architects (LCA)		
ву:	de la companya della companya della companya de la companya della	Dated:	7/13/09
Title:	1000		/
OAKLAND UI	NIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT		
By: Noel Gallo, Pre	esident of the Board of Education	Dated:	,
By: Edgar Rakestra	w, Jr., District Secretary	Dated:	
Timothy E. Wh	nite, Assistant Superintendent, cilities, Planning & Management	Dated:	
Approved as to	form:		
Cate Boskoff, I	Pacilities Counsel	Dated:	7.16.09
Attachments: A	Agreement for Professional Services with	Loving and	Campos Architects (LCA) dated
School:	Loving and Campos Architects (LCA) Oakland High School General Obligation Bond-Measure B		

Introduction Date 9-1-09
Enactment No. 09-1912

By ________

Enactment Date

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT Office of the Board of Education September 9, 2009

To:

Board of Education

From:

Tony Smith, Ed.D., Superintendent

Timothy E. White, Assistant Superintendent of Facilities Planning &

Management, Buildings & Grounds and Custodial Services

Subject:

Amendment No. 5 - Loving & Campos Architects, Inc. (LCA) - Oakland

High School Modernization Project

ACTION REQUESTED

Approval by Board of Education of Amendment No. 5 with Loving & Campos Architects, Inc. (LCA) for Additional Architectural Services on behalf of the District for the Oakland High School Modernization Project, increasing the contract by a not to exceed amount of \$13,540.00, increasing previous contract amount from \$1,743,367.00 to a not to exceed amount of \$1,756,907.00. All remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect as originally stated.

BACKGROUND

Oakland High School was originally constructed in 1928. More of the original structures were removed in 1972 when a large new school was built in the center of the site. Currently the existing portables are dated and require demolition and removal. The existing classroom count will remain, and the Modernization design team, in consultation with district staff, will best determine whether to reconfigure existing structures and replace the portable classrooms units, or build a separate structure for classroom use.

STRATEGIC ALIGNMENT

Among the key purposes of the District's Facilities Master Plan is to provide an academic environment for the Oakland community that will give every student, educator, and community member using our facilities the best possible opportunity for learning.

Through implementation of the Facilities Master Plan, the District intends to improve the District's facilities in terms of structural integrity, safety, reliability of operating (mechanical) systems, access to modern resources, number and type of appropriate laboratories and specialized

ER: TEW:SMB

instruction rooms, opportunities for physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools under the planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for all individuals participating in the learning process.

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs, noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction.

DISCUSSION

The scope of the project is for the consultant increased costs are for the additional work required to submit the design package for CHPS verifications. As part of the requirements, an acoustical analysis and report is required, per proposal dated March 13, 2009, which is attached and forms an integral part of this contract.

FISCAL IMPACT

The funding source for this project is General Obligation Bond-Measure B.

RECOMMENDATION

Approval by Board of Education of Amendment No. 5 with Loving & Campos Architects, Inc. (LCA) for Additional Architectural Services on behalf of the District for the Oakland High School Modernization Project, increasing the contract by a not to exceed amount of \$13,540.00, increasing previous contract amount from \$1,743,367.00 to a not to exceed amount of \$1,756,907.00. All remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect as originally stated.

Key code: 3049901810-6215

AMENDMENT NO. 5 TO AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

WITH

Loving & Campos Architects, Inc. (LCA)

FOR

Additional Services for the Oakland High School Modernization Project

Project Number: 05016

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

March 31, 2008

13277. 10848 AD.GMA.

SE :1 d L18 38

THE STATEMENT OF STANFING THE STANFING THE STANFING THE STANFING THE STANFING THE STANFORM THE S

AMENDMENT NO.5 TO AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES BETWEEN THE OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT AND LOVING & CAMPOS ARCHITECTS, INC. (LCA)

DATED JULY 9, 2007

This 5th Amendment is entered into this 31st day of March, 2008 between the OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT ("DISTRICT") AND LOVING & CAMPOS ARCHITECTS, INC. (LCA) ("CONSULTANT") for the Oakland High School Modernization Project.

WHEREAS, CONSULTANT has commenced the professional services under the original contract and additional budget is warranted to compensate for additional architectural services provided by CONSULTANT, namely, the consultant increased costs are for the additional work required to submit the design package for CHPS verification. As part of the requirements, an acoustical analysis and report is required, per proposal dated March 13, 2009 which is attached and an integral part of this contract, due to a District requested change.

NOW THEREFORE, the DISTRICT and CONSULTANT amend this contract as follows;

I. SCOPE OF WORK

Appendix A, Scope of Work, is hereby modified as follows to allow for additional budget to compensate for added costs:

The scope of the project for the consultant increased costs are for the additional work required to submit the design package for CHPS verification.

II. COMPENSATION

Appendix B, Compensation and Payment, is hereby modified to allow for the additional fees required to complete additional architectural services for the Oakland High School Modernization Project Project. The present fee of \$1,743,367.00 is hereby increased by a not-to-exceed amount of \$13,540.00 for a new total contract amount of \$1,756,907.00.

The Fees for the above scope of work are as follows:

Total of Scope Items

	Scope Item	Amount
1)	Traffic Noise Measurement and Analysis	\$3,400.00
2)	HVAC Noise Analysis	\$1,900.00
3)	Reverberation Time Analysis	\$1,900.00
4)	Design Phase Report	\$1,500.00
5)	Post-Construction Measurements and Report	\$3,800.00
	Grand Total	\$13,540.00

All remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect as originally stated.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Consultant has executed this Agreement, and the District, by its Board of Education, who is authorized to do so, has executed this Agreement.

CONSULTANT: Loving & Campos Architects, Inc. (LC	CA)
Ву:	Dated: 9/7/09
Title:	
OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT	•
By:Alice Spearman, President of the Board of Education	Dated: 9/0/59
By: Carloling Colors Edgar Rakestraw, Jr., District Secretary	Dated: 9/10/09
By: Timothy E. White, Assistant Superintendent, Division of Facilities, Planning & Management	Dated:
Approved as to form:	•
Cate Boskoff, Facilities Counsel	Dated: 8:19.09
Attachments: Agreement for Professional Services w dated JULY 9, 2007	ith Loving & Campos Architects, Inc. (LCA)
Consultant: Loving & Campos Architects, Inc. (LCA School: Oakland High School Funding: General Obligation Bond Measure B)

ARCHITECTS

ARCHITECT'S ADDITIONAL SERVICES AUTHORIZATION

PROJECT:

Oakland High School

ARCHITECT'S ADDITIONAL SERVICES

Modernization

AUTHORIZATION NO:

OWNER:

Oakland Unified School District

DATE OF ISSUANCE:

March 13, 2009

TO:

Loving & Campos Architects Inc.

ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NO:

07033

245 Ygnacio Valley Rd.

Walnut Creek, CA 94596

(925) 944-1626 (925) 944-1666 fax

Under the conditions of the Architects Contract for Professional Services with the Owner, as required, the Architect notifies the Owner and the Owner hereby authorizes the Architect to perform Additional Services as previously agreed.

Individual;

Mr. Tadashi Nakadegawa / Mr. Luigi Tinonga

Subject:

Acoustical Report - CHPS Requirements

Here is the background for our add services request:

The design team has been requested to submit the design package for CHPS verification. As part of the requirements, an acoustical analysis and report is required. For this, we are requesting additional fund to cover the acoustical engineer and architectural coordination.

Description		A&E Fee
Architectural (4 hours @ \$160/hr)	=	\$640.00
Acoustical Engineer	=	\$12,900.00
TOTAL ADDITIONAL SERVICE REGULEST	 	\$13.540.00

Thank you,

Loving & Cami os Architects Inc.

Date

Authorization of Additional Services indicated,

Attachments:

Charles M. Salter Associates Fee Proposal, dated 3/10/09.



Consultants in Accusics Autrio/Visuali System Design and Telecommunications

325 South First Street. Scite 160 San Jose, CA 95513 Tel: 403 295 4044 Fax: 408 285 4949

info@cmsalter.com www.cmsalter.com

Charies M Satter, PE David R Schwled, FAES Authory P Nastu PE Thomas A Schewox, PE Kenneth W Gr≢von, P₩ Erick Broadwast PE Prite N Sanders Robert P Awarage John C Frayley, PE Oward R Began, Ph.D Michael Dillon', PE Thomas J Corbell Ross A Jeroza Jason R Duty Cristina L Mayor Joes G D'Argelo Enc & Yee Joshua M Roos Tray Glecol Rendy D Walsers Peter K Holst Andrew L Starter Christopher & Police Timothy & Scoving . Jeff Clukey

Eman Saker Baloa y Heer

ARBIGADAY K Saker

Jaremy L Decker

Rhan McClain

Claude Kraehs Bhan Good

Josselyn Salber

Meather Mayu Merce D Noordan

Cebb-2 Garda

Jasinine Recisiono Africa Whitson 10 March 2009

Carolyne Challice
LCA Architects
245 Ygnacio Valley Road
Walnut Creek, CA 94596
Email: cchallice@len-architects.com

Subject:

Oakland High School, Buildings F and G CHPS Acoustics Documentation – Proposal for Acoustical Consulting Services

Dear Carolyne:

Thank you for requesting an acoustical consulting services proposal for Oakland High School Buildings F and G in Oakland, California. Per the drawings you have provided, Building F is an existing building that will be renovated to house General Education, Special Education, and Science classrooms. Building G will be a new building to house classrooms and computer labs. You have asked us to review the drawings and provide recommendations and reports to document that the classrooms meet at least the minimum acoustical performance for certification by the Collaborative for High Performance Schools (CHPS).

SCOPE OF SERVICES

We expect to perform the following specific tasks.

- Measure outdoor noise at the project site over a period of at least 24 hours and calculate the noise reduction required to reduce intrusion of traffic noise to 45 dBA or lower, per CHPS prerequisite EQ3.0.
- 2. Recommend window modifications, if required.
- Calculate HVAC noise in classrooms based on information in the mechanical drawings, plus additional information, such as sound power data for the specified equipment, which we may need to obtain from the mechanical consultant.
- Recommend noise reduction measures, to the extent required, to achieve a background noise level no greater than 45 dBA, per CHPS prerequisite EQ3.0.
- Calculate reverberation times in classrooms based on the finishes currently shown in the drawings.
- Recommend amount and placement of additional sound absorbing materials to the
 extent required to achieve a maximum reverberation time of 0.6 seconds in
 classrooms.

Carolyne Challice 10 March 2009 Page 2

- Produce a report documenting the measures that have been incorporated into the design to meet CHPS prerequisite EQ3.0, or to earn points for improved acoustical performance (EQ3.1), if applicable.
- Conduct acoustical measurements in the finished buildings to confirm that the required background noise levels and reverberation times have been achieved.

ADDITIONAL SERVICES

The following services are not included in the base scope but can be added, if needed.

- Acoustical recommendations to address spaces other than classrooms, and to
 address acoustical issues other than those required by the CHPS certification
 system. Such issues may include HVAC noise in office and administrative spaces,
 sound insulation between classrooms or from office to office, speech privacy at
 exam rooms, etc.
- 2. Audiovisual system design
- 3. Meetings or additional drawing reviews
- Construction phases services such as reviewing submittals and RFIs, and visiting the site to observe installation of acoustical materials and assemblies in progress

FEE ESTIMATE

We plan to provide acoustical consulting services in accordance with the attached Terms and Conditions sheet containing our hourly rates and insurance information. Estimated fees are as follows.

Traffic Noise Measurements and Analysis	\$3,400
HVAC Noise Analysis	\$1,900
Reverberation Time Analysis	
Design Phase Report	
Post-Construction Measurements and Report	

Reimbursable expenses, such as mileage to and from the project site, and instrumentation-use fees will be billed in addition to consulting fees without markup. Reimbursable expenses are expected to total less than \$400.

Charles M Salter Associates inc

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Insurance:

General Liability	\$2,000,000
Workers Compensation	\$1,000,000
Automobile Liability	\$2,000,000

Professional Liability ("Errors and Omissions"): Professional liability of Charles M. Salter Associates, Inc. (CSA), its officers, employees, and subconsultants is limited to \$50,000 or our total fee, whichever is less. The above limitation of professional liability can be increased to the limit of our insurance policy (\$1,000,000) by increasing our total fee by 10% prior to start of our services.

Schedule of Hourly Rates:

President and Senior Vice President	\$250
Vice President and Director	\$230
Principal Consultant	\$190
Senior Consultant	\$145
Consultant	\$125
Technical Assistant	\$90

Reimbursable expenses such as travel, subsistence, meals, lodging, and project-related materials are billed in addition at cost. Measurement instrumentation-use charges are at our standard rates.

Invoices for technical labor, reimbursable expenses, and instrumentation use are rendered monthly for services performed during the previous month. Payment for each invoice is due within 30 days.

Fee proposals are valid for 60 days. The total fee will be applied as we deem appropriate among the individual tasks. All fee proposals assume that services proceed without unreasonable delays, redesign, or scope changes. Such occurrences may warrant a renegotiation of fees. The schedule of hourly rates is valid for one year from the proposal date. A renegotiation of our hourly rates may be required after this period.

CSA specifications input and details have all rights reserved by Charles M. Salter Associates, Inc. These documents are for use only on the project for which Charles M. Salter Associates, Inc. is retained. It is the project architect's and engineer's responsibility to coordinate and verify the suitability of all specifications input and details as appropriate for the project. To facilitate drawing reviews, we require that paper copies of contract documents be sent to our office.

Site visits and observations, if any, conducted by our firm relate only to our services. We are not responsible for the safety of others at the job site.

LEGISLATIVE FILE

File ID No.	7-2190
Introduction Date	8-4-09
Enactment No.	
Enactment Date	
Rv	

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT Office of the Board of Education August 12, 2009

To:

Board of Education

From:

Tony Smith, Ed.D., Superintendent

Timothy E. White, Assistant Superintendent of Facilities Planning &

Management, Buildings & Grounds and Custodial Services

Subject:

Amendment No. 4 - Jensen-Van Lienden -

Oakland High School

Modernization Project

ACTION REQUESTED

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 4 with Jensen-Van Lienden for Additional Geotechnical Services on behalf of the District for the Oakland High School Modernization Project, increasing the contract by a not to exceed amount of \$5,750.00, increasing previous contract amount from \$28,300.00 to a not to exceed amount of \$34,050.00. All remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect as originally stated.

BACKGROUND

Based on discussion with the Architect of Record and review of the Geotechnical participation, this additional coverage is required.

STRATEGIC ALIGNMENT

Among the key purposes of the District's Facilities Master Plan is to provide an academic environment for the Oakland community that will give every student, educator, and community member using our facilities the best possible opportunity for learning.

Through implementation of the Facilities Master Plan, the District intends to improve the District's facilities in terms of structural integrity, safety, reliability of operating (mechanical) systems, access to modern resources, number and type of appropriate laboratories and specialized instruction rooms, opportunities for physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools under the planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for all individuals participating in the learning process.

REW: TEW, PF

P.\CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION - RESTRICTED\CONTRACTS - WORKING FOLDER\Misc. Contracts\Vensen-Van Lienden Associates, Inc\Oakland High Mod\Amendment 4\Template- Board memo-Amendment, Ic.doc

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs, noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction.

DISCUSSION

The scope of the project is to provide fulltime geotechnical engineering observation of the pier drilling for Building G and observation of footing excavations for the retaining wall at the southwest corner of the property, due to a District requested change.

FISCAL IMPACT

The funding source for this project is General Obligation Bond-Measure B.

RECOMMENDATION

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 4 with Jensen-Van Lienden for Additional Geotechnical Services on behalf of the District for the Oakland High School Modernization Project, increasing the contract by a not to exceed amount of \$5,750.00, increasing previous contract amount from \$28,300.00 to a not to exceed amount of \$34,050.00. All remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect as originally stated.

Key code: 3049901810-6252

AMENDMENT NO. 4 TO AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

. ...

WITH

Jensen-Van Lienden

FOR

Additional Services for the Oakland High School Modernization Project

Project Number: 05016

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

May 29, 2009



AMENDMENT NO.4 TO AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES BETWEEN THE OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT AND JENSEN-VAN LIENDEN DATED OCTOBER 24, 2008

This 4th Amendment is entered into this 29th day of May, 2009 between the OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT ("DISTRICT") AND JENSEN-VAN LIENDEN ("CONSULTANT") for the Oakland High School Oakland High School Modernization.

WHEREAS, CONSULTANT has commenced the professional services under the original contract and additional budget is warranted to compensate for additional geotechnical services provided by CONSULTANT. Whereas the consultant is to provide fulltime geotechnical engineering observation of the pier drilling for Building G and observation of footing excavations for the retaining wall at the southwest corner of the property, due to a District requested change.

NOW THEREFORE, the DISTRICT and CONSULTANT amend this contract as follows;

I. SCOPE OF WORK

Appendix A, Scope of Work, is hereby modified as follows to allow for additional budget to compensate for added costs:

The scope of the project is to provide fulltime geotechnical engineering observation of the pier drilling for Building G.

II. COMPENSATION

Appendix B, Compensation and Payment, is hereby modified to allow for the additional fees required to complete additional geotechnical services for the Oakland High School Modernization Project. The present fee of \$28,300.00 is hereby increased by a not-to-exceed amount of \$5,750.00 for a new total contract amount of \$34,050.00.

All remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect as originally stated.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Consultant has executed this Agreement, and the District, by its Board of Education, who is authorized to do so, has executed this Agreement.

CONSULTANT: Jensen-Van Lienden	
By: My Marches	Dated: Sune 16, 2009
Title: Principal	
OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT	
By:	Dated:
Ву:	Dated:
Edgar Rakestraw, Jr., District Secretary	
By:	Dated:
Approved as to form:	
Cate Boskoff, Facilities Counsel	Dated: 6.23.09
Attachments: Agreement for Professional Services with	Jensen-Van Lienden dated
Consultant: Jensen-Van Lienden School: Oakland High School Funding: General Obligation Bond-Measure B	

LEGISLATIVE FILE
File ID No. 09-0847
Introduction Date 4-1-09
Enactment No.
Enactment Date
By

NO CONTOUR A PROTECTO NOTE TO

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT Office of the Board of Education April 8, 2009

To:

Board of Education

From:

Roberta Mayor, Ed.D., Interim Superintendent

Timothy E. White, Assistant Superintendent of Facilities Planning &

Management, Buildings & Grounds and Custodial Services

Subject:

Amendment No. 3 - Loving & Campos Architects, Inc. - Oakland High

School Modernization Project

ACTION REQUESTED

Approval by Board of Education of Amendment No. 3 with Loving & Campos Architects, Inc. for Additional Architectural Services on behalf of the District for the Oakland High School Modernization Project Project, increasing the contract by a not to exceed amount of \$100,000.00, increasing previous contract amount from \$1,625,367.00 to a not to exceed amount of \$1,725,367.00. All remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect as originally stated.

BACKGROUND

Oakland High School was originally constructed in 1928. More of the original structures were removed in 1972 when a large new school was built in the center of the site. Currently the existing portables are dated and require demolition and removal. The existing classroom count will remain, and the Modernization design team, in consultation with district staff, will best determine whether to reconfigure existing structures and replace the portable classrooms units, or build a separate structure for classroom use.

STRATEGIC ALIGNMENT

Among the key purposes of the District's Facilities Master Plan is to provide an academic environment for the Oakland community that will give every student, educator, and community member using our facilities the best possible opportunity for learning.

Through implementation of the Facilities Master Plan, the District intends to improve the District's facilities in terms of structural integrity, safety, reliability of operating (mechanical) systems, access to modern resources, number and type of appropriate laboratories and specialized

instruction rooms, opportunities for physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland 'Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools under the planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for all individuals participating in the learning process.

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs, noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction.

DISCUSSION

The scope of the project is to address reimbursable expenses that need to be billed as part of contract in lieu of separate billings, per the attached proposal dated January 21, 2009. As per previous consultation with Facilities Counsel; this is the same issue that required reimbursement for Additional Service Request for the Oakland High School Mechanical Repair Project, due to a District request.

FISCAL IMPACT

The funding source for this project is General Obligation Bond-Measure B.

RECOMMENDATION

Approval by Board of Education of Amendment No. 3 with Loving & Campos Architects, Inc. for Additional Architectural Services on behalf of the District for the Oakland High School Modernization Project, increasing the contract by a not to exceed amount of \$100,000.00, increasing previous contract amount from \$1,625,367.00 to a not to exceed amount of \$1,725,367.00. All remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect as originally stated.

Key code: 3049901810-6215

AMENDMENT NO. 3 TO AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

WITH

Loving & Campos Architects, Inc.

FOR

Additional Services for the Oakland High School Modernization Project Project

Project Number: 05016

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

February 17, 2009

TSERIE TO THE TO

80 F A SI AM POSS

THES PLANUING WILLES PLANUING WILL STAND SERVING SEPRENT SAFENT